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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SEQID Position: 1 Length: 5
Sequence identification number.
Coverage: All respondents.
Note: Range = 00001 : 10788
Variable Name: PERSONID Position: 6 Length: 2
Sequential number that uniquely identifies a person within a household.
Allowed values: 01:98
FREQ WTD
01:16 Identification of child 10,788 7,290,013
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: SEX Position: 8 Length: 1
Sex of child.
FREQ WTD
1 Male 5,467 3,737,310
2 Female 5,321 3,552,703
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Section: Child Profile
Variable Name: NCP_QO01 Position: 9 Length: 1
What is (name of child)'s relationship to you?
FREQ WTD
1 Son/daughter (biological, adoptive, stepchild)
/Respondent is the subject of this survey
(himself/herself) 10,483 7,100,782
2 Other family member or relative 219 128,807
3 Unrelated, including foster child 84 59,913
8 Refusal 2 511
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_QO02A Position: 10 Length: 1

Please indicate which of the following categories describes the relationship of the
(parents/guardians) in the household to (name of child). Are there:

FREQ WTD
1 2 parents (biological or adoptive)? 8,000 5,552,996
2 1 parent (with or without partner)? 2,388 1,489,219
6 Valid skip 397 247,182
7 Don't know 2 249
8 Refusal 1 367

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that the selected child is a son or daughter.

Variable Name: CP_Q02B Position: 11 Length: 1

Is there another parent who is involved in (name of child)'s upbringing who does not live in this
household?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,296 823,951
2 No 1,091 663,367
6 Valid skip 8,397 5,800,178
7 Don't know 1 1,746
8 Refusal 3 771

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that the selected child is a son or daughter and there ARE NOT 2 parents in the
household.

Variable Name: CP_QO03 Position: 12 Length: 1

Does (name of child) have any long-term conditions or health problems that prevent or limit
(his/her) participation at play, or in any other activity for a child of (his/her) age?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 715 459,817
2 No 10,060 6,822,946
7 Don't know 11 6,502
8 Refusal 2 748

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name:

CP_Qo04 Position: 13

Length:

1

Does (name of child) have any long-term conditions or health problems that prevent or limit
(his/her) learning in school?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 612 403,172
2 No 10,135 6,859,229
7 Don't know 39 26,864
8 Refusal 2 748

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: CP_QO05 Position: 14 Length: 1

Do you feel this condition will prevent (name of child) from continuing (his/her) education after

high school?

~NOoO WwWN R

FREQ
Yes 169
No 307
Maybe 130
Valid skip 10,176
Don't know 6

10,788

WTD
115,259
202,624

82,486
6,886,841
2,803

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who indicated that the selected child has a health condition that will prevent or limit their

learning in school.

Variable Name:

CP_QO06 Position: 15

Length:

1

Did (name of child) attend school last year, that is, between September 2001 and June 2002?

~NOoO N

FREQ
Yes 7,879
No 384
Valid skip 2,524
Don't know 1
10,788

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 5 and 18 years of age.

WTD
5,382,863
235,891
1,671,034
225

7,290,013
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NCP_QO07 Position: 16 Length:

Why did (name of child) not attend school last year?

FREQ
1 Too young for school last year (incl. Junior and
Senior kindergarten not available, or parents
did not enroll child in Junior or Senior
kindergarten) 273
2 Other 111
6 Valid skip 10,403
9 Not stated 1
10,788

WTD

161,044
74,846
7,053,897
225

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 5 and 18 years of age and did not attend school last year.

Variable Name: BCP_Q10 Position: 17 Length:

In what grade was (name of child) (enrolled last year/last enrolled)?

FREQ
01 Junior kindergarten to grade 2 1,651
02 Grade 3to 6 2,282
03 Grade 7 to 8 1,222
04 Grade 9 to 10 1,413
05 Grade 11 to 13 1,234
06 Postsecondary (includes CEGEP) 123
07 Other 48
96 Valid skip 2,802
97 Don't know 8
98 Refusal 2
99 Not stated 3

10,788

2

WTD
1,336,913
1,642,539

835,451
851,415
684,185
66,983
27,842
1,834,666
6,833
748

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 5 and 18 years of age and has ever attended school (last year

or not).
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q12 Position: 19 Length: 1

Has (name of child) ever repeated a grade in school?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 769 436,801
2 No 6,551 4,458,685
6 Valid skip 3,446 2,378,357
7 Don't know 17 12,158
8 Refusal 4 3,775
9 Not stated 1 238

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 5 and 18 years of age and has ever attended school (last year
or not) at, or above, a grade 1 level.

Variable Name: CP_Q13 Position: 20 Length: 1

In what type of school was (hame of child) (enrolled last year/last enrolled)? Was it a:

FREQ WTD
1 public school? 6,526 4,221,883
2 catholic school (separate)? 1,013 866,265
3 private school? 334 273,820
4 other (for example, home school) 103 84,733
6 Valid skip 2,802 1,834,666
7 Don't know 5 6,651
8 Refusal 4 1,757
9 Not stated 1 238

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 5 and 18 years of age and has ever attended school (last year
or not).

Variable Name: NCP_Q14 Position: 21 Length: 1

What level of school was (name of child) (attending last year/last attending)?

FREQ WTD
1 Elementary School 1,453 1,062,074
2 Middle or Junior High School 959 511,378
3 High school/postsecondary/other 725 552,225
6 Valid skip 7,640 5,158,115
7 Don't know 9 5,473
8 Refusal 2 748

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 5 and 18 years of age and has ever attended grades 5 to 9
(grades 5 to secondary 3 in Québec), or who answered "don't know", "refusal”, or "other" to the grade in which
the child was last enrolled.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q15 Position: 22 Length: 1

Is (name of child) currently attending school?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,886 5,424,427
2 No 371 191,346
6 Valid skip 2,529 1,673,621
8 Refusal 1 381
9 Not stated 1 238

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 5 and 18 years of age and has ever attended school.

Variable Name: NCP_Q16 Position: 23 Length: 1

What level of school is (hame of child) attending this year?

FREQ WTD
1 Elementary School 883 672,900
2 Middle or Junior High School 904 479,270
3 High School 1,465 1,057,437
4 Postsecondary/Other 293 172,634
6 Valid skip 6,977 4,775,560
7 Don't know 10 7,119
8 Refusal 1 367
9 Not stated 255 124,726

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 5 and 18 years of age and has ever attended grades 5 to 9 (or
grades 5 to sec 3 in Québec), 12 or 13, or attended secondary 5 in Québec with school location as Québec,
or who answered "don't know", "refusal” or "other" to the grade in which the child was last enrolled.

Variable Name: CP_Q20 Position: 24 Length: 2

How many years (has/had) (he/she) attended (this level of school)?

Allowed values: 01:11

FREQ WTD
01:11 Number of years child has attended 3,008 2,041,796
96 Valid skip 7,705 5,199,274
97 Don't know 25 17,904
98 Refusal 1 489
99 Not stated 49 30,550

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 5 and 18 years of age and has ever attended school, [other
than grades 12 or 13, (or secondary 5 in Québec with school location as Québec)], who did not answer "don't
know", "refusal" or "other" to the grade in which the child was last enrolled.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q21A Position: 26 Length: 1
Has (name of child) ever received childcare from someone other than (his/her) parents?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,157 1,430,630
2 No 1,355 1,001,577
6 Valid skip 7,276 4,857,806
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age.
Variable Name: CP_Q21B Position: 27 Length: 2

Which of the following would you consider to have been your main childcare arrangement (that is,

the one in which the child has spent the most amount of time)?

FREQ WTD
01 Care in your home - by a relative 369 244,376
02 Care in your home - by someone not related 196 149,312
03 Care in someone else's home 816 500,912
04 Day care 649 438,439
05 Nursery school 65 53,346
06 Other 62 44,246
96 Valid skip 8,631 5,859,383
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age and has received childcare from
someone other than his or her parents or guardians.
Variable Name: CP_Q21C Position: 29 Length: 1
Is (name of child) still in this arrangement?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,451 910,653
2 No 705 519,609
6 Valid skip 8,631 5,859,383
7 Don't know 1 368
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age and has received childcare from

someone other than his or her parents or guardians.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q21D Position: 30 Length: 2

How long (have/had) you used this arrangement?

Allowed values: 01:84

FREQ WTD
01:78 Length of time in this arrangement 2,139 1,415,049
96 Valid skip 8,631 5,859,383
97 Don't know 18 15,581

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age and has received childcare from
someone other than his or her parents or guardians.
Note: Please see CP_Q2L1E for reference period.

Variable Name: CP_Q21E Position: 32 Length: 1

Was this period in months or years?

FREQ WTD
1 Months 921 558,456
2 Years 1,224 862,248
6 Valid skip 8,631 5,859,383
7 Don't know 12 9,926

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age and has received childcare from
someone other than his or her parents or guardians.

Variable Name: CP_Q21F Position: 33 Length: 3

During this period, typically, how many hours per week was (name of child) in this arrangement?

Allowed values: 001: 168

FREQ WTD
001:168 Hours per week in this arrangement 2,121 1,402,901
996 Valid skip 8,631 5,859,383
997 Don't know 36 27,729

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age and has received childcare from
someone other than his or her parents or guardians.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q21G Position: 36 Length: 1

At this main care arrangement, do the caregivers regularly engage in organized activities with the
children?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,770 1,166,850
2 No 365 248,121
6 Valid skip 8,631 5,859,383
7 Don't know 22 15,660

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age and has received childcare from
someone other than his or her parents or guardians.

Variable Name: CP_Q24 Position: 37 Length: 2

How far do you hope that (name of child) will go in school?

FREQ WTD
01 Primary school 131 99,454
02 Middle or Junior High School 14 8,592
03 Secondary or High School 852 480,758
04 Learn a trade (apprenticeship, technical
institute, trade or vocational school) 296 163,060
05 CEGEP 411 287,232
06 College, community college 1,310 814,650
07 University 6,618 4,801,035
08 Private business school or private training
institute 9 3,691
09 Postsecondary - level unknown 916 462,996
10 Other - Specify 79 55,417
11 Not expecting child to start school 23 15,955
96 Valid skip 2 1,449
97 Don't know 123 94,081
98 Refusal 4 1,644

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents except those whose selected child has no expectation of ever attending school.

November 8, 2004

Page 9



Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q27 Position: 39 Length:

2

If you take into account (name of child)'s skills and abilities, how far do you expect that (he/she)

will go in school?

FREQ WTD
01 Primary school 0 0
02 Middle or Junior High School 11 7,577
03 Secondary or High School 420 212,711
04 Learn a trade (apprenticeship, technical

institute, trade or vocational school) 266 134,954
05 CEGEP 158 108,146
06 College, community college 674 405,441
07 University 2,039 1,358,293
08 Private business school or private training
institute 11 4,456

09 Postsecondary - level unknown 264 117,886
10 Other 24 11,825
96 Valid skip 6,792 4,857,531
97 Don't know 128 70,812
98 Refusal 1 381

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child, 13 to 18 years of age, has attended or is expected to attend school.
Variable Name: CP_Q28A Position: 41 Length: 1
Do you expect that (name of child) will pursue (his/her) postsecondary studies on a full-time
basis, part-time basis or a combination of the two?

FREQ WTD
1 Full-time 1,419 825,288
2 Part-time 101 64,090
3 A combination of full-time and part-time 269 149,241
6 Valid skip 8,958 6,226,242
7 Don't know 41 25,152

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child, 16 to 18 years of age, is expected to attend postsecondary education.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q28B Position: 42 Length: 1
How important is it that (name of child) gets good grades in school?
FREQ WTD
1 Very important 6,740 4,587,694
2 Important 3,434 2,295,024
3 Somewhat important 487 318,768
4 Not important at all 63 41,837
6 Valid skip 25 17,404
7 Don't know 34 25,465
8 Refusal 5 3,821
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents except those whose selected child has no expectation of ever attending school.
Variable Name: CP_Q29 Position: 43 Length: 1
How important is it that (name of child) gets more education after high school?
FREQ WTD
1 Very important 7,350 5,048,885
2 Important 2,504 1,647,152
3 Somewhat important 494 298,231
4 Not important at all 71 35,274
6 Valid skip 327 230,456
7 Don't know 38 28,184
8 Refusal 4 1,830
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents, except those indicating that their selected child has either a health condition that will limit his

or her potential after high school or has no expectation of ever attending school.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q31 Position: 44 Length:

2

Based on your knowledge of (name of child)'s schoolwork and report cards, how did (he/she) do

overall in school?

FREQ WTD
01 90% to 100% (mainly A+) 1,175 685,608
02 80% to 89% (mainly A, A-) 2,281 1,530,131
03 70% to 79% (mainly B) 2,387 1,715,744
04 60% to 69% (mainly C) 1,002 664,979
05 50% to 59% (mainly D) 223 128,696
06 Below 50% (mainly E, F, or R) 88 58,435
96 Valid skip 3,467 2,392,761
97 Don't know 160 111,820
98 Refusal 5 1,837

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade 1 or higher (last year or not).
Variable Name: CP_Q32 Position: 46 Length: 1
Did (name of child)'s school performance reflect (his/her) full potential?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,813 2,556,897
2 No 3,417 2,271,278
6 Valid skip 3,467 2,392,761
7 Don't know 88 68,002
8 Refusal 3 1,074

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade 1 or higher (last year or not).
Variable Name: CP_Q40 Position: 47 Length: 1
Overall, how did (name of child) feel about (his/her) schoolwork? (He/She):

FREQ WTD
1 liked it very much? 1,804 1,274,706
2 liked it? 3,452 2,290,229
3 neither liked nor disliked it? 1,131 758,423
4 disliked it? 656 404,986
5 disliked it very much? 237 138,361
6 Valid skip 3,467 2,392,761
7 Don't know 39 29,799
8 Refusal 2 748

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade 1 or higher (last year or not).
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q44 Position: 48 Length: 1
Overall, did (name of child)'s close friends do well in their schoolwork?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,578 3,708,132
2 No 795 511,555
6 Valid skip 3,467 2,392,761
7 Don't know 941 674,318
8 Refusal 7 3,247
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade 1 or higher (last year or not).
Variable Name: CP_Q46 Position: 49 Length: 1
In a typical week during the last school year, how often did (name of child) participate in
organized activities that were run by the school outside of school hours such as:
... sports teams, social clubs, music, band or school plays run by the school?
FREQ WTD
1 Never 2,792 1,931,621
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 1,147 771,493
3 About once a week 1,373 922,691
4 A few times a week 1,490 958,372
5 Four or more times a week 458 275,364
6 Valid skip 3,467 2,392,761
7 Don't know 58 36,693
8 Refusal 3 1,016
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade 1 or higher (last year or not).
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q47 Position: 50 Length: 1

In a typical week during the last school year, how often did (name of child) decide for
(himself/herself) to participate in any learning activities not related to school such as:

... reading, hobbies, puzzles, etc.?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 968 673,371
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 626 414,000
3 About once a week 1,239 790,974
4 A few times a week 2,374 1,667,046
5 Four or more times a week 2,671 1,839,166
6 Valid skip 2,823 1,849,070
7 Don't know 84 55,311
8 Refusal 3 1,074

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is either 5 or 6 years of age or has ever attended junior kindergarten or
higher.

Variable Name: CP_Q48 Position: 51 Length: 1

In a typical week during the last school year, how often did (name of child) participate in
organized activities that were not run by the school such as:

...sports or physical activities like soccer, hockey and gymnastics?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 2,638 1,725,509
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 526 333,156
3 About once a week 1,624 1,145,928
4 A few times a week 2,305 1,623,743
5 Four or more times a week 823 566,645
6 Valid skip 2,823 1,849,070
7 Don't know 47 45,213
8 Refusal 2 748

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is either 5 or 6 years of age or has ever attended junior kindergarten or
higher.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q49 Position: 52 Length: 1

In a typical week during the last school year, how often did (name of child) participate in
organized activities that were not run by the school such as:

...social club activities like scouting, guiding, cadets, hobby clubs or religious groups?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 5,275 3,707,095
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 434 311,047
3 About once a week 1,597 987,972
4 A few times a week 531 352,035
5 Four or more times a week 89 50,555
6 Valid skip 2,823 1,849,070
7 Don't know 37 31,491
8 Refusal 2 748

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is either 5 or 6 years of age or has ever attended junior kindergarten or
higher.

Variable Name: CP_Q50 Position: 53 Length: 1

In a typical week during the last school year, how often did (name of child) participate in
organized activities that were not run by the school such as:

...cultural activities like music, art, dance or drama?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 5,137 3,401,214
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 516 371,127
3 About once a week 1,406 1,017,077
4 A few times a week 638 458,761
5 Four or more times a week 229 165,314
6 Valid skip 2,823 1,849,070
7 Don't know 37 26,701
8 Refusal 2 748

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is either 5 or 6 years of age or has ever attended junior kindergarten or
higher.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q51 Position: 54 Length:

3

In a typical week during the last year, how many hours did (name of child) spend socializing with

other children around (his/her) age?

Allowed values: 000 : 168
FREQ WTD
000 : 168 Hours per week spent socializing 3,329 2,296,563
996 Valid skip 7,279 4,859,593
997 Don't know 172 125,945
998 Refusal 8 7,911
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age.
Variable Name: CP_Q52A Position: 57 Length: 1

Has (name of child) ever attended or participated in any of the following early childhood programs

or activities?...Play group

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,085 776,453
2 No 2,405 1,637,893
6 Valid skip 7,279 4,859,593
7 Don't know 19 16,074

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age.
Variable Name: CP_Q52B Position: 58 Length: 1

Has (name of child) ever attended or participated in any of the following early childhood programs

or activities?...Drop-in centre

FREQ
1 Yes 503
2 No 2,987
6 Valid skip 7,279
7 Don't know 19
10,788

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age.

WTD
368,870
2,045,476
4,859,593
16,074

7,290,013
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q52C Position: 59

Length:

1

Has (name of child) ever attended or participated in any of the following early childhood programs

or activities?...Toy library

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 547 385,962
2 No 2,943 2,028,383
6 Valid skip 7,279 4,859,593
7 Don't know 19 16,074

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age.
Variable Name: CP_Q52D Position: 60 Length: 1

Has (name of child) ever attended or participated in any of the following early childhood programs

or activities?...Parent and tot program

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 835 574,049
2 No 2,655 1,840,297
6 Valid skip 7,279 4,859,593
7 Don't know 19 16,074

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age.
Variable Name: CP_Q52E Position: 61 Length: 1

Has (name of child) ever attended or participated in any of the following early childhood programs

or activities?...Other

FREQ
1 Yes 158
2 No 3,332
6 Valid skip 7,279
7 Don't know 19
10,788

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age.

WTD
107,307
2,307,038
4,859,593
16,074

7,290,013
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: CP_Q52F Position: 62 Length:

1

Has (name of child) ever attended or participated in any of the following early childhood programs

or activities?...No

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,671 1,157,099
2 No 1,819 1,257,247
6 Valid skip 7,279 4,859,593
7 Don't know 19 16,074

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age.
Section: Parent Profile
Variable Name: PP_QO01 Position: 63 Length: 1
In a typical week, how many times was (name of child) assigned homework?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 233 160,599
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 195 123,512
3 About once a week 465 298,264
4 A few times a week 2,253 1,456,787
5 Four or more times a week 4,058 2,790,945
6 Valid skip 3,467 2,392,761
7 Don't know 113 66,034
8 Refusal 4 1,112

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade one or higher (last year or not).
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PP_Q02 Position: 64 Length: 1

In a typical week, how many times did you (and/or your spouse) check (his/her) homework or
provide help with homework?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 797 480,802
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 642 392,812
3 About once a week 957 624,494
4 A few times a week 1,900 1,296,069
5 Four or more times a week 2,750 1,915,703
6 Valid skip 3,700 2,553,360
7 Don't know 39 25,757
8 Refusal 3 1,016

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade one or higher (last year or not) and was assigned
homework.

Variable Name: PP_QO03 Position: 65 Length: 1

When (name of child) did (his/her) homework, how often did you (and/or your spouse) ensure that
nothing interfered with it?

FREQ WTD
1 Very often 2,968 2,043,056
2 Often 1,714 1,142,982
3 Sometimes 1,332 900,731
4 Never 1,006 602,129
6 Valid skip 3,700 2,553,360
7 Don't know 64 46,291
8 Refusal 4 1,464

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade one or higher (last year or not) and was assigned
homework.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PP_Q04 Position: 66 Length: 1

In a typical week, how many times was homework a source of stress between you (and/or your
spouse) and (name of child)?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 2,669 1,748,095
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 1,316 863,488
3 About once a week 1,207 822,788
4 A few times a week 1,163 786,012
5 Four or more times a week 692 483,590
6 Valid skip 3,700 2,553,360
7 Don't know 38 31,664
8 Refusal 3 1,016

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade one or higher (last year or not) and was assigned
homework.

Variable Name: PP_QO05 Position: 67 Length: 1

In a typical week, how many times did you (and/or your spouse) decide how much time (name of
child) watched television, played computer games or spoke on the phone on school days?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 2,350 1,426,538
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 815 521,230
3 About once a week 735 475,409
4 A few times a week 1,562 1,122,025
5 Four or more times a week 1,789 1,302,544
6 Valid skip 3,467 2,392,761
7 Don't know 66 47,817
8 Refusal 4 1,689

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade one or higher (last year or not).
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PP_QO06 Position: 68 Length:

1

Excluding any help from you (and/or your spouse), did (name of child) receive any help or tutoring

outside the school?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,099 774,061
2 No 6,195 4,105,782
6 Valid skip 3,467 2,392,761
7 Don't know 24 16,393
8 Refusal 3 1,016

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade one or higher (last year or not).
Variable Name: PP_QO07 Position: 69 Length: 1
During (name of child)'s last school year, how often did you (and/or your spouse):
... praise (him/her) if (he/she) did well in school?

FREQ WTD
1 Very often 4,851 3,141,851
2 Often 1,873 1,278,070
3 Sometimes 515 409,998
4 Never 45 42,121
6 Valid skip 3,467 2,392,761
7 Don't know 34 24,196
8 Refusal 3 1,016

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade one or higher (last year or not).
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PP_QO08 Position: 70 Length: 1
During (name of child)'s last school year, how often did you (and/or your spouse):
... praise (him/her) for trying in school, even if (he/she) did not succeed?

FREQ WTD
1 Very often 3,734 2,398,796
2 Often 2,214 1,473,006
3 Sometimes 929 695,720
4 Never 336 239,701
6 Valid skip 3,467 2,392,761
7 Don't know 102 87,736
8 Refusal 6 2,293

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade one or higher (last year or not).
Variable Name: PP_QO09 Position: 71 Length: 1
During (name of child)'s last school year, how often did you (and/or your spouse):
... tell or remind (name of child) that (he/she) was not working to (his/her) full potential?

FREQ WTD
1 Very often 675 435,936
2 Often 916 621,862
3 Sometimes 1,526 1,028,652
4 Never 362 234,949
6 Valid skip 7,280 4,949,659
7 Don't know 26 18,057
8 Refusal 3 899

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade one or higher but performance does not meet full

potential.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PP_Q10 Position: 72 Length: 3

During (name of child)'s last year at school, how many times did you (and/or your spouse) contact
(his/her) school, regarding (his/her) behaviour or achievements at school?

Allowed values: 000 : 099

FREQ WTD
000 : 099 Number of times school contacted 7,094 4,743,233
996 Valid skip 3,467 2,392,761
997 Don't know 218 149,891
998 Refusal 9 4,128

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade one or higher (last year or not).

Variable Name: PP_Q11 Position: 75 Length: 1

Have you or another adult ever read aloud to (name of child) on a regular basis?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,210 2,184,669
2 No 292 241,996
6 Valid skip 7,279 4,859,593
7 Don't know 7 3,754

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age, except those with no expectation or hope
for their child ever attending school.

Variable Name: PP Q12 Position: 76 Length: 1

Currently, how often do you or another adult read aloud to (name of child)?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 11 9,700
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 33 19,173
3 About once a week 123 88,515
4 A few times a week 536 382,596
5 Four or more times a week 2,507 1,684,873
6 Valid skip 7,571 5,101,590
7 Don't know 7 3,566

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 6 years of age and to which one has ever read aloud,
except those with no expectation or hope for their child ever attending school.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PP_Q13 Position: 77 Length:
Is (name of child) encouraged to learn colours?

FREQ
1 Yes 2,069
2 No 83
3 Not applicable - child already knows colours 294
6 Valid skip 8,335
7 Don't know 7

10,788

WTD
1,415,902
61,462
185,286
5,624,676
2,686

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 1 and 5 years of age, except those with no expectation or hope

for their child ever attending school.

Variable Name: PP_Q14 Position: 78 Length:
Is (name of child) encouraged to learn shapes?

FREQ
1 Yes 2,058
2 No 142
3 Not applicable - child already knows shapes 245
6 Valid skip 8,335
7 Don't know 8

10,788

1

WTD
1,415,588
106,817
139,774
5,624,676
3,160

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 1 and 5 years of age, except those with no expectation or hope

for their child ever attending school.

Variable Name: PP_Q15 Position: 79 Length:
Is (name of child) encouraged to learn numbers?

FREQ
1 Yes 2,191
2 No 34
3 Not applicable - child already knows numbers 228
6 Valid skip 8,329
7 Don't know 5
8 Refusal 1

10,788

1

WTD
1,607,290
23,126
151,666
5,504,963
2,637

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 2 and 6 years of age, except those with no expectation or hope

for their child ever attending school.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PP_Q16 Position: 80 Length: 1

Is (name of child) encouraged to learn the alphabet?

FREQ WTD

1 Yes 2,094 1,531,582

2 No 112 84,059
3 Not applicable - child already knows the

alphabet 248 168,074

6 Valid skip 8,329 5,504,963

7 Don't know 4 1,005

8 Refusal 1 331

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 2 and 6 years of age, except those with no expectation or hope
for their child ever attending school.

Variable Name: PP_Q17 Position: 81 Length: 1

Is (name of child) encouraged to print?

FREQ WTD

1 Yes 3,430 2,583,428

2 No 220 172,908
3 Not applicable - child already knows how to

print or write 364 262,682

6 Valid skip 6,766 4,267,151

7 Don't know 6 2,588

8 Refusal 2 1,257

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 3 and 10 years of age, except those with no expectation or
hope for their child ever attending school.

Variable Name: PP_Q18 Position: 82 Length: 1

Is (name of child) encouraged to read books?

FREQ WTD

1 Yes 6,958 4,803,294

2 No 549 355,052
3 Not applicable - child doesn't need

encouragement to read books 716 434,473

6 Valid skip 2,547 1,687,380

7 Don't know 16 9,066

8 Refusal 2 748

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 5 and 18 years of age, except those with no expectation or
hope for their child ever attending school.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PP_Q19 Position: 83 Length: 1

In a typical week, how many times do you (and/or your spouse) encourage (hame of child) to be
creative by suggesting activities such as arts and crafts?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 49 42,136
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 52 37,660
3 About once a week 155 113,780
4 A few times a week 597 429,336
5 Four or more times a week 1,100 742,474
6 Valid skip 8,825 5,920,032
7 Don't know 9 4,263
8 Refusal 1 331

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 2 and 5 years of age, except those with no expectation or hope
for their child ever attending school.

Variable Name: PP_Q20 Position: 84 Length: 1

In a typical week, how many times do you (and/or your spouse) encourage (hame of child) to
explore new ideas by introducing books or educational games or toys (he/she) has not seen
before?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 22 25,636
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 184 142,156
3 About once a week 510 334,972
4 A few times a week 732 492,881
5 Four or more times a week 502 366,031
6 Valid skip 8,825 5,920,032
7 Don't know 13 8,305

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 2 and 5 years of age, except those with no expectation or hope
for their child ever attending school.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PP_Q21 Position: 85 Length:

In a typical week, how many times is (name of child) taken on outings?

FREQ
1 Never 100
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 307
3 About once a week 1,134
4 A few times a week 2,353
5 Four or more times a week 1,671
6 Valid skip 5,200
7 Don't know 20
8 Refusal 3

10,788

WTD
70,754
215,437
915,898
1,636,457
1,154,058
3,276,904

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 0 and 10 years of age, except those with no expectation or

hope for their child ever attending school.

Variable Name: PP_Q22 Position: 86 Length:

1

In a typical week, how much time do you (and/or your spouse) usually spend interacting with

(name of child)?

FREQ
1 Less than 5 hours 655
2 From 6 to 10 hours 1,856
3 From 11 to 20 hours 2,368
4 More than 20 hours 5,749
5 None at all 47
6 Valid skip 25
7 Don't know 81
8 Refusal 7

10,788

Coverage: All respondents except those with no expectation or hope for their child ever attending school.

WTD
473,121
1,271,144
1,562,184
3,876,265
29,842
17,404

7,290,013
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PP_Q23 Position: 87 Length:

1

In a typical week, how many times do you (and/or your spouse) talk about school activities or

things (name of child) has studied in class?

FREQ
1 Never 113
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 235
3 About once a week 582
4 A few times a week 2,194
5 Four or more times a week 4,136
6 Valid skip 3,494
7 Don't know 29
8 Refusal 5

10,788

WTD
85,762
162,547
374,860
1,485,167
2,748,011
2,409,193

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child has ever attended grade one or higher or is currently attending school

(including those whose child has graduated or dropped out).

Variable Name: PP_Q24 Position: 88 Length:

1

For you (and/or your spouse), is the balance between work and home life a source of a lot, a little

or no stress?

FREQ WTD
1 A lot of stress 2,265 1,622,236
2 A little stress 5,863 3,920,771
3 No stress 2,543 1,651,593
6 Valid skip 25 17,404
7 Don't know 85 73,098
8 Refusal 7 4,911

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents except those with no expectation or hope for their child ever attending school.
Variable Name: PP_Q25 Position: 89 Length: 1
Is there a computer available in your household that (name of child) can use?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,726 6,095,784
2 No 2,024 1,163,999
6 Valid skip 25 17,404
7 Don't know 10 11,189
8 Refusal 3 1,637

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents except those with no expectation or hope for their child ever attending school.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PP_Q26 Position: 90 Length:
Is there Internet access?

FREQ
1 Yes 7,500
2 No 1,220
6 Valid skip 2,049
7 Don't know 6
9 Not stated 13

10,788

WTD
5,283,218
805,073
1,181,403

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents with a computer in the household, except those with no expectation or hope for their child ever

attending school.

Variable Name: PP_Q27 Position: 91

Length:

1

Are there books or other reading materials in the home that (name of child) can use for learning

purposes (for example, encyclopaedias, reference books, CD-ROMSs)?

FREQ

1 Yes 9,901
2 No 844
6 Valid skip 25
7 Don't know 14
8 Refusal 4
10,788

Coverage: All respondents except those with no expectation or hope for their child ever attending school.

WTD
6,669,048
591,028
17,404
10,565

7,290,013

Variable Name: PP_Q28 Position: 92

Length:

1

During the last year, how often did you (and/or your spouse) talk with (him/her) about future

education or career options?

FREQ

1 Very often 1,104
2 Often 1,378
3 Sometimes 1,373
4 Never 130
6 Valid skip 6,792
7 Don't know 10
8 Refusal 1
10,788

WTD
708,157
838,247
795,726

84,959
4,857,531
5,012

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 13 and 18 years of age, except those with no expectation or

hope for their child ever attending school.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PP_Q29 Position: 93

Length:

1

Is (name of child) aware of other sources, outside the family, that could provide information about

future education or career options?

FREQ
1 Yes 3,562
2 No 344
6 Valid skip 6,792
7 Don't know 89
8 Refusal 1

10,788

WTD
2,106,822
272,391
4,857,531
52,888

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is between 13 and 18 years of age, except those with no expectation or

hope for their child ever attending school.

Section: Financial Planning
Variable Name: FP_QO01 Position: 94 Length: 1
Do you (and/or your spouse) currently have savings set aside for (his/her) postsecondary
education?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,525 3,660,679
2 No 5,238 3,611,930
6 Valid skip 25 17,404
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is attending or expected to attend school.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.
Variable Name: FP_QO02 Position: 95 Length: 1

Do you (and/or your spouse) expect to save at a later date for (his/her) postsecondary education?

FREQ

1 Yes 3,053
2 No 1,903
6 Valid skip 5,550
7 Don't know 277
8 Refusal 5
10,788

WTD
2,209,893
1,214,726
3,678,083

183,019
4,292

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary education, and whose

child is attending or expected to attend school.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: FP_QO03 Position: 96 Length:

1

Other than from savings (if any), do you (and/or your spouse) expect to pay or help pay for the

cost of (his/her) postsecondary education when the time comes?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,335 6,330,704
2 No 1,133 763,165
6 Valid skip 25 17,404
7 Don't know 289 177,141
8 Refusal 6 1,599

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is attending or expected to attend school.
Variable Name: FP_QO4A Position: 97 Length: 1
In what way?...From your income earned while (he/she) is in postsecondary

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,704 5,283,260
2 No 1,286 827,139
6 Valid skip 1,158 780,569
7 Don't know 334 208,925
8 Refusal 9 8,303
9 Not stated 297 181,818

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who will help pay for selected child's postsecondary education when the time comes.
Variable Name: FP_Q04B Position: 98 Length: 1
In what way?...From loans that you will take out

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,618 1,700,789
2 No 6,372 4,409,609
6 Valid skip 1,158 780,569
7 Don't know 334 208,925
8 Refusal 9 8,303
9 Not stated 297 181,818

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who will help pay for selected child's postsecondary education when the time comes.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: FP_Qo04C Position: 99 Length: 1
In what way?...From the sale of assets (for example, real estate, valuables, etc.)
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,127 842,297
2 No 7,863 5,268,101
6 Valid skip 1,158 780,569
7 Don't know 334 208,925
8 Refusal 9 8,303
9 Not stated 297 181,818
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who will help pay for selected child's postsecondary education when the time comes.
Variable Name: FP_Q04D Position: 100 Length: 1
In what way?...By providing free room and board or the use of a car
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,720 4,545,079
2 No 2,270 1,565,320
6 Valid skip 1,158 780,569
7 Don't know 334 208,925
8 Refusal 9 8,303
9 Not stated 297 181,818
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who will help pay for selected child's postsecondary education when the time comes.
Variable Name: FP_QO4E Position: 101 Length: 1
In what way?...Other
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 185 124,484
2 No 8,805 5,985,915
6 Valid skip 1,158 780,569
7 Don't know 334 208,925
8 Refusal 9 8,303
9 Not stated 297 181,818
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who will help pay for the selected child's postsecondary education when the time comes.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: FP_QO05 Position: 102 Length:

1

Is there anyone else other than you (and/or your spouse) who is preparing or has a financial plan

for (his/her) postsecondary education?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,794 1,215,689
2 No 8,969 6,056,920
6 Valid skip 25 17,404

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is attending or expected to attend school.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.
Variable Name: FP_QO6A Position: 103 Length: 1
What is the relationship of these people to (name of child)?...Grandparent(s)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,387 943,472
2 No 385 258,884
6 Valid skip 8,994 6,074,324
7 Don't know 2 624
8 Refusal 1 239
9 Not stated 19 12,469

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are preparing for the selected child's postsecondary education.
Variable Name: FP_Qo06B Position: 104 Length: 1
What is the relationship of these people to (name of child)?...Uncle(s)/Aunt(s)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 228 160,227
2 No 1,544 1,042,129
6 Valid skip 8,994 6,074,324
7 Don't know 2 624
8 Refusal 1 239
9 Not stated 19 12,469

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are preparing for the selected child's postsecondary education.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: FP_QO06C Position: 105 Length: 1
What is the relationship of these people to (name of child)?...Family friend(s)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 68 46,673
2 No 1,704 1,155,683
6 Valid skip 8,994 6,074,324
7 Don't know 2 624
8 Refusal 1 239
9 Not stated 19 12,469

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are preparing for the selected child's postsecondary education.
Variable Name: FP_QO06D Position: 106 Length: 1
What is the relationship of these people to (name of child)?...Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 161 94,611
2 No 1,611 1,107,746
6 Valid skip 8,994 6,074,324
7 Don't know 2 624
8 Refusal 1 239
9 Not stated 19 12,469

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are preparing for the selected child's postsecondary education.
Variable Name: FP_QO07 Position: 107 Length: 1
Do (these people) currently have savings set aside for (name of child)'s postsecondary
education?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,494 1,010,420
2 No 300 205,269
6 Valid skip 8,994 6,074,324

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are preparing for the selected child's postsecondary education.

Note: This variable contains imputed data.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: FP_QO08 Position: 108

Length:

1

Are (these people) planning to save at a later date for (name of child)'s postsecondary education?

FREQ
1 Yes 146
2 No 116
6 Valid skip 10,488
7 Don't know 34
9 Not stated 4

10,788

WTD
110,580
71,394
7,084,744

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are preparing for the selected child's postsecondary education but that

these people do not currently have savings set aside.

Variable Name: FP_QO09 Position: 109

Length:

1

(Other than from their savings (if any), are) (these people) planning to pay or help pay for the cost

of (name of child)'s postsecondary education when the time comes?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 553 385,203
2 No 999 684,292
6 Valid skip 8,994 6,074,324
7 Don't know 220 130,884
8 Refusal 3 2,841
9 Not stated 19 12,469
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are preparing for the selected child's postsecondary education.
Variable Name: FP_Q10A Position: 110 Length: 1
In what way?...From their income earned while (he/she) is in postsecondary
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 382 257,782
2 No 123 95,287
6 Valid skip 9,993 6,758,616
7 Don't know 48 32,135
9 Not stated 242 146,194
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are preparing for the selected child's postsecondary education, but not

through savings.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: FP_Q10B Position: 111 Length:
In what way?...From loans that they will take out

FREQ
1 Yes 45
2 No 460
6 Valid skip 9,993
7 Don't know 48
9 Not stated 242

10,788

WTD
38,196
314,873
6,758,616

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are preparing for the selected child's postsecondary education, but not

through savings.

Variable Name: FP_Q10C Position: 112

In what way?...From the sale of assets (for example, real estate, valuables, etc.)

FREQ
1 Yes 71
2 No 434
6 Valid skip 9,993
7 Don't know 48
9 Not stated 242

10,788

Length:

1

WTD
64,948
288,121
6,758,616

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are preparing for the selected child's postsecondary education, but not

through savings.

Variable Name: FP_Q10D Position: 113 Length:
In what way?...By providing free room and board or the use of a car

FREQ
1 Yes 153
2 No 352
6 Valid skip 9,993
7 Don't know 48
9 Not stated 242

10,788

1

WTD
103,852
249,216

6,758,616

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are preparing for the selected child's postsecondary education, but not

through savings.

November 8, 2004

Page 36
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name:

In what way?...Other

O~NONPRP

FP_Q10E Position: 114 Length:
FREQ
Yes 52
No 453
Valid skip 9,993
Don't know 48
Not stated 242
10,788

WTD
35,717
317,351
6,758,616

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are preparing for the selected child's postsecondary education, but not
through savings.

Variable Name: FP_Q11 Position: 115 Length: 1
Do you (and/or your spouse) expect that (name of child) will pay any part of (his/her) education

costs (himself/herself) in the following ways:

... (he/she) will work to help pay for (his/her) postsecondary studies?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,572 3,857,320
2 No 859 743,304
6 Valid skip 4,021 2,449,886
7 Don't know 326 233,097
8 Refusal 8 4,207
9 Not stated 2 2,200

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child, aged 0 to 12 years, is attending or expected to attend school.

Variable Name: FP_Q12 Position: 116 Length: 1
Do you (and/or your spouse) expect that (name of child) will pay any part of (his/her) education

costs (himself/herself) in the following ways:

... (he/she) will work before starting (his/her) postsecondary studies in order to help pay for them?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,999 1,752,237
2 No 858 585,624
6 Valid skip 6,792 4,857,531
7 Don't know 133 91,896
8 Refusal 5 1,515
9 Not stated 1 1,209

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child, aged 13 to 18 years, is attending or expected to attend school.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: FP_Q13

Position:

117 Length: 1

Do you (and/or your spouse) expect that (name of child) will pay any part of (his/her) education

costs (himself/herself) in the following ways:

... (he/she) will work during (his/her) postsecondary studies in order to help pay for them?

Yes

No

Maybe
Valid skip
Don't know
Refusal
Not stated

OCO~NOOWN PR

FREQ
2,418
761
747
6,792

10,788

WTD
1,446,773
490,957
447,164
4,857,531
45,384
996

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child, aged 13 to 18 years, is attending or expected to attend school.

Variable Name: FP_Q14

Position:

118

Length:

1

Do you (and/or your spouse) expect that (name of child) will pay any part of (his/her) education

costs (himself/herself) in the following ways:

... (he/she) will interrupt (his/her) postsecondary studies to work, in order to help pay for them?

Yes

No

Maybe
Valid skip
Don't know
Refusal
Not stated

O©OOoOO~NOWNPE

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child, aged 13 to 18 years,

FREQ
321
2,972
576
6,792

10,788

WTD
179,137
1,819,800
364,550
4,857,531
66,791
996

7,290,013

is attending or expected to attend school.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: FP_Q15 Position: 119

Length:

1

Do you (and/or your spouse) expect that (name of child) will pay any part of (his/her) education

costs (himself/herself) in the following ways:

... (he/she) will take out loans to help pay for (his/her) postsecondary studies?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,500 2,103,968
2 No 3,924 2,887,844
3 Maybe 3,035 2,055,763
6 Valid skip 25 17,404
7 Don't know 292 218,857
8 Refusal 9 2,769
9 Not stated 3 3,409

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is attending or expected to attend school.
Variable Name: FP_Q16 Position: 120 Length: 1
Are the loans expected to be:
... government student loans (federal or provincial)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,197 651,336
2 No 95 43,857
3 Maybe 117 73,241
6 Valid skip 9,251 6,438,621
7 Don't know 34 16,727
9 Not stated 94 66,230

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child, aged 13 to 18 years, is attending or expected to attend school and will

take out loans to pay for postsecondary education.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: FP_Q17 Position: 121 Length: 1
Are the loans expected to be:

... loans from a financial institution or from others?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 401 236,464
2 No 707 364,317
3 Maybe 270 148,702
6 Valid skip 9,251 6,438,621
7 Don't know 65 35,679
9 Not stated 94 66,230

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child, aged 13 to 18 years, is attending or expected to attend school and will
take out loans to pay for postsecondary education.

Variable Name: FP_Q18 Position: 122 Length: 1

Do you (and/or your spouse) expect that any part of (his/her) postsecondary education will be
paid for by the following sources:

... scholarships or awards based on academic performance?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,338 868,472
2 No 1,645 925,411
3 Maybe 899 563,907
6 Valid skip 6,792 4,857,531
7 Don't know 110 72,487
8 Refusal 3 996
9 Not stated 1 1,209

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child, aged 13 to 18 years, is attending or expected to attend school.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name:

FP_Q19 Position: 123

Length:

1

Do you (and/or your spouse) expect that any part of (his/her) postsecondary education will be
paid for by the following sources:

... grants or bursaries based on financial need?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,368 2,309,731
2 No 4,123 2,771,937
3 Maybe 2,760 1,855,049
6 Valid skip 25 17,404
7 Don't know 500 328,950
8 Refusal 9 3,533
9 Not stated 3 3,409

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is attending or expected to attend school.
Variable Name: FP_Q20 Position: 124 Length: 1

Do you (and/or your spouse) expect that any part of (his/her) postsecondary education will be
paid for by the following sources:

... gifts or inheritances (including family trusts) not already received?

O©OoOO~NOWNPE

FREQ

Yes 1,760
No 6,566
Maybe 2,049
Valid skip 25
Don't know 375
Refusal 10
Not stated 3
10,788

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is attending or expected to attend school.

WTD
1,243,951
4,385,672
1,380,498

17,404
255,333

7,290,013
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Section: Parents Saving for Selected Child
Variable Name: PS_QO02 Position: 125 Length: 1
Are you (and/or your spouse) using:

... bank accounts in the name of the child or in-trust accounts?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,921 1,848,984
2 No 2,573 1,787,617
6 Valid skip 5,263 3,629,334
7 Don't know 25 19,650
8 Refusal 6 4,428

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary education.

Variable Name: PS_QO03 Position: 126 Length: 1
Are you (and/or your spouse) using:

... other types of bank accounts, term deposits, guaranteed investment certificates (GICs) or
savings bonds?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,786 1,139,519
2 No 3,675 2,482,318
6 Valid skip 5,263 3,629,334
7 Don't know 60 37,346
8 Refusal 4 1,496

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary education.

Variable Name: PS Q04 Position: 127 Length: 1
Are you (and/or your spouse) using:

... Registered Education Savings Plan(s) (RESPs)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,856 1,963,034
2 No 2,669 1,697,645
6 Valid skip 5263 3,629,334

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary education.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PS_QO05 Position: 128 Length: 1
Are you (and/or your spouse) using:
... Registered Retirement Savings Plan(s) (RRSPs) to save for (name of child)?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 681 464,346
2 No 4,766 3,143,902
6 Valid skip 5,263 3,629,334
7 Don't know 73 49,757
8 Refusal 4 2,300
9 Not stated 1 374
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary education.
Variable Name: PS_QO06 Position: 129 Length: 1
Are you (and/or your spouse) using:
... mutual funds, investment funds, publicly traded stocks (not in an RESP or RRSP)?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,168 749,714
2 No 4,285 2,861,851
6 Valid skip 5,263 3,629,334
7 Don't know 68 46,775
8 Refusal 3 1,965
9 Not stated 1 374
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary education.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PS Q07 Position: 130 Length: 1

Are you (and/or your spouse) using:

... other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 370 234,036
2 No 5,129 3,406,804
6 Valid skip 5,263 3,629,334
7 Don't know 24 18,099
8 Refusal 1 1,365
9 Not stated 1 374

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary education.

Variable Name: PS_QO09 Position: 131 Length: 4

In what year did you (and/or your spouse) start saving for (name of child) in an RESP?

Allowed values: 1983 : 2002

FREQ WTD
1983 : 2002 Year parent(s) started saving in RESP 2,721 1,859,544
9996 Valid skip 7,932 5,326,979
9997 Don't know 48 47,321
9998 Refusal 1 889
9999 Not stated 86 55,280

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings in RESPs for the selected child's postsecondary education.

Variable Name: PS_Q10 Position: 135 Length: 1

What type of RESP do you have for (name of child)? Is it an individual RESP, a group RESP or
both?

FREQ WTD
1 Individual 2,015 1,361,366
2 Group plan 704 506,946
3 Both 137 94,722
6 Valid skip 7,932 5,326,979

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings in RESPs for the selected child's postsecondary education.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.

November 8, 2004 Page 44



Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PS Q11 Position: 136

Length:

1

Is the individual plan a family plan with one or more children as the beneficiary or is it a non-

family plan with only one beneficiary?

FREQ WTD
1 Family plan 637 522,962
2 Non-family plan 1,086 648,130
6 Valid skip 8,636 5,833,926
7 Don't know 95 59,205
9 Not stated 334 225,791
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings in individual RESPs for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
Variable Name: CPS_Q13 Position: 137 Length: 6
What is the current value of the RESP? Include earnings and interest as well as the Canada
Education Savings Grant (CESG).
Allowed values: 000001 : 200000
FREQ WTD
000100 : 080000 Current value of the (indiv) RESP/CESG 2,150 1,455,959
100000 $100,000 or more 2 128
999996 Valid skip 8,636 5,833,926
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings in individual RESPs for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.
Variable Name: PS Q14 Position: 143 Length 2
Is the current value of the RESP:
FREQ WTD
01 less than $1,000 (including $1,000)? 334 221,662
02 between $1,000 and $2,000 (including $2,000)? 381 241,293
03 between $2,000 and $3,000 (including $3,000)? 284 174,516
04 between $3,000 and $5,000 (including $5,000)7? 449 332,514
05 between $5,000 and $10,000 (including $10,000)? 468 342,749
06 more than $10,000? 236 143,354
96 Valid skip 8,636 5,833,926
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings in individual RESPs for the selected child's postsecondary

education.

Note: This variable contains imputed data.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PS Q15 Position: 145 Length: 5

To date, what are the total contributions to (name of child)'s group RESP?

Allowed values: 00001 : 42000

FREQ WTD
00100 : 42000 Total contributions to group RESP 841 601,668
99996 Valid skip 9,947 6,688,345

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings in a group RESP for the selected child's postsecondary education.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.

Variable Name: PS Q16 Position: 150 Length: 2

Are the total contributions to (name of child)'s group RESP:

FREQ WTD
01 less than $500 (including $500)? 66 49,736
02 between $500 and $1,000 (including $1,000)? 70 59,170
03 between $1,000 and $1,500 (including $1,500)? 66 43,107
04 between $1,500 and $2,000 (including $2,000)? 95 71,232
05 between $2,000 and $3,000 (including $3,000)? 83 65,610
06 more than $3,000? 461 312,813
96 Valid skip 9,947 6,688,345

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings in a group RESP for the selected child's postsecondary education.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.

Variable Name: PS_Q17 Position: 152 Length: 4

What were the contributions to (hame of child)'s RESP in 2001?

Allowed values: 0000 : 4000

FREQ WTD
0000 : 4000 2001 contributions to child's RESP 2,604 1,798,642
9996 Valid skip 8,184 5,491,371

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported having savings in RESPs for the selected child and started these savings before
2002.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PS Q18 Position: 156 Length: 2
How would you best describe the frequency with which you (and/or your spouse) make
contributions to (name of child)'s RESP?

FREQ WTD
01 Weekly 26 13,935
02 Bi-weekly (every two weeks) 81 52,476
03 Monthly 1,552 1,044,708
04 Quarterly (every 3 months) 38 26,203
05 Semi-annually (every 6 months) 43 30,575
06 Annually 696 501,299
07 Irregularly, every once in a while 227 159,535
08 Not Applicable (does not make contributions) 55 33,614
96 Valid skip 7,933 5,327,142
97 Don't know 43 36,357
98 Refusal 4 5,375
99 Not stated 90 58,794

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings in RESPs for the selected child's postsecondary education.
Variable Name: PS Q19 Position: 158 Length: 4
What were the contributions to (hame of child)'s RESP in (2001/2002)7?
Allowed values: 0001 : 4000

FREQ WTD
0001 : 4000 Contributions to RESP in 2001/2002 152 112,120
9996 Valid skip 10,247 6,907,906
9997 Don't know 245 157,569
9998 Refusal 28 21,926
9999 Not stated 116 90,492

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings in RESPs for the selected child's postsecondary education, and
answered "don't know" or "refusal" to the value of the total contribution.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PS Q21 Position: 162 Length: 4

In what year did you (and/or your spouse) start saving for (name of child) using (this/these
method(s))?

Allowed values: 1983 : 2002

FREQ WTD
1983 : 2002 Year savings started 4,145 2,669,388
9996 Valid skip 6,416 4,462,073
9997 Don't know 165 119,902
9998 Refusal 13 8,430
9999 Not stated 49 30,220

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who have savings for the selected child's postsecondary education using at least one other
method besides RESPs.

Variable Name: CPS_Q22 Position: 166 Length: 6

What is the current value of these savings? Include all methods (but exclude the RESP, if used).
Include earnings and interest.

Allowed values: 000001 : 400000

FREQ WTD
000050 : 090000 Current value of savings 4,334 2,805,437
100000 $100,000 or more 38 22,503
999996 Valid skip 6,416 4,462,073

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who have savings for the selected child's postsecondary education using at least one other
method besides RESPs.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.

Variable Name: PS Q23 Position: 172 Length: 2

Is the current value of these savings:

FREQ WTD
01 less than $1,000 (including $1,000)? 1,299 835,125
02 between $1,000 and $2,000 (including $2,000)? 646 424,409
03 between $2,000 and $3,000 (including $3,000)? 427 270,423
04 between $3,000 and $5,000 (including $5,000)? 668 457,197
05 between $5,000 and $10,000 (including $10,000)? 670 432,325
06 more than $10,0007? 662 408,462
96 Valid skip 6,416 4,462,073

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who have savings for the selected child's postsecondary education using at least one other
method besides RESPs and answered "don't know" or "refusal” to the current value of these savings.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PS Q24 Position: 174 Length: 6

What were the contributions to these savings in 2001?

Allowed values: 000000 : 200000

FREQ WTD
000000 : 100000 2001 contributions to savings 4,070 2,646,915
999996 Valid skip 6,718 4,643,098

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who have savings for the selected child's postsecondary education using at least one other
method besides RESPs and started these savings before 2002.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.

Variable Name: PS_Q25 Position: 180 Length: 2

How would you best describe the frequency with which you (and/or your spouse) make
contributions to these savings?

FREQ WTD
01 Weekly 158 82,049
02 Bi-weekly (every two weeks) 262 171,163
03 Monthly 1,521 969,771
04 Quarterly (every 3 months) 139 99,936
05 Semi-annually (every 6 months) 103 78,902
06 Annually 571 384,848
07 Irregularly, every once in a while 1,190 743,283
08 Not Applicable (does not make contributions) 208 143,758
96 Valid skip 6,416 4,462,073
97 Don't know 147 107,719
98 Refusal 21 9,722
99 Not stated 52 36,790

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who have savings for the selected child's postsecondary education using at least one other
method besides RESPs.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PS Q26 Position: 182 Length: 6

What were the contributions to these savings in (2001/2002)?

Allowed values: 000001 : 200000

FREQ WTD
000001 : 030000 2001/2002 contributions to savings 282 177,541
999996 Valid skip 9,548 6,497,195
999997 Don't know 634 398,338
999998 Refusal 124 75,936
999999 Not stated 200 141,004

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who have savings for the selected child's postsecondary education using at least one other
method besides RESPs and answered "don't know" or "refusal” to the current value of these savings.

Variable Name: PS Q30 Position: 188 Length: 1

Do you expect that your annual contributions to (name of child)'s savings for postsecondary
education will increase, decrease or remain the same over the next few years?

FREQ WTD
1 Increase 2,529 1,697,312
2 Decrease 283 157,130
3 Remain the same 2,482 1,622,705
6 Valid skip 5,263 3,629,334
7 Don't know 191 155,531
8 Refusal 14 8,561
9 Not stated 26 19,440

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary education.

Variable Name: PS Q31 Position: 189 Length: 1

Have you (and/or your spouse) had to adjust (your) spending in order to save for (hame of child)'s
postsecondary education?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,170 1,529,312
2 No 3,265 2,055,268
6 Valid skip 5,263 3,629,334
7 Don't know 55 51,773
8 Refusal 9 4,886
9 Not stated 26 19,440

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary education.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name:

PS Q32 Position: 190

Length:

6

When (name of child) (started/starts) (his/her) postsecondary education, how much money
(was/will be) accumulated within your savings? Include all earnings and interest.

Allowed values:

000001 : 500000
999996
999997
999998
999999

000001 : 500000

FREQ
Amount of savings accumulated 3,587
Valid skip 5,263
Don't know 1,787
Refusal 124
Not stated 27

10,788

WTD
2,376,609
3,629,334
1,186,389

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary education.

Variable Name:

PS Q35 Position: 196

Length:

1

Now think again about the RESP for (hame of child). Have you (and/or your spouse) ever taken a

bank loan to contribute to (his/her) Registered Education Savings Plan(s) (RESPs)?

OoO~NOONPRP

FREQ

Yes 45
No 2,676
Valid skip 7,951
Don't know 32
Refusal 2
Not stated 82
10,788

WTD
27,168
1,843,085
5,333,355
29,838

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings in RESPs for the selected child's postsecondary education.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Section: Others Saving for Selected Child
Variable Name: OS_QO02A Position: 197 Length: 1
Do you know what method they are using? Are they using:
... bank accounts in the name of the child or in-trust accounts?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 421 271,037
2 No 713 508,603
6 Valid skip 9,294 6,279,593
7 Don't know 247 156,040
8 Refusal 5 5,464
9 Not stated 108 69,276
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who reported that others have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
Variable Name: 0S_Q02B Position: 198 Length: 1
Do you know what method they are using? Are they using:
... other types of bank accounts, term deposits, guaranteed investment certificates (GICs) or
savings bonds?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 331 226,420
2 No 803 553,220
6 Valid skip 9,294 6,279,593
7 Don't know 247 156,040
8 Refusal 5 5,464
9 Not stated 108 69,276
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary

education.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: 0S_Q02C Position: 199 Length: 1
Do you know what method they are using? Are they using:
... Registered Education Savings Plans? (RESPs)?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 321 218,924
2 No 813 560,715
6 Valid skip 9,294 6,279,593
7 Don't know 247 156,040
8 Refusal 5 5,464
9 Not stated 108 69,276
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who reported that others have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
Variable Name: 0OS_Q02D Position: 200 Length: 1
Do you know what method they are using? Are they using:
... Registered Retirement Savings Plans? (RRSPs)?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 35 25,947
2 No 1,099 753,693
6 Valid skip 9,294 6,279,593
7 Don't know 247 156,040
8 Refusal 5 5,464
9 Not stated 108 69,276
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary

education.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: OS_QO02E Position: 201 Length: 1
Do you know what method they are using? Are they using:
... mutual funds, investment funds, publicly traded stocks (not in an RESP or RRSP)?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 118 89,975
2 No 1,016 689,664
6 Valid skip 9,294 6,279,593
7 Don't know 247 156,040
8 Refusal 5 5,464
9 Not stated 108 69,276
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who reported that others have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
Variable Name: OS_QO02F Position: 202 Length: 1
Do you know what method they are using? Are they using:
... other
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 56 48,892
2 No 1,078 730,748
6 Valid skip 9,294 6,279,593
7 Don't know 247 156,040
8 Refusal 5 5,464
9 Not stated 108 69,276
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who reported that others have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
Variable Name: COS_Qo03 Position: 203 Length: 6
What is the total current value of these savings? Include earnings and interest.
Allowed values: 000001 : 400000
FREQ WTD
000100 : 090000 Total current value of savings 1,479 994,789
100000 $100,000 or more 15 15,631
999996 Valid skip 9,294 6,279,593
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who reported that others have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: 0OS_Q04 Position: 209 Length: 2

Is the current value of these savings:

FREQ WTD
01 less than $1,000 (including $1,000)? 487 312,035
02 between $1,000 and $2,000 (including $2,000)? 288 177,212
03 between $2,000 and $3,000 (including $3,000)? 120 84,120
04 between $3,000 and $5,000 (including $5,000)7? 247 187,362
05 between $5,000 and $10,000 (including $10,000)? 205 151,921
06 more than $10,0007? 147 97,769
96 Valid skip 9,294 6,279,593

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary

education.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.
Variable Name: OS_QO05 Position: 211 Length: 6

When (name of child) (started/starts) (his/her) postsecondary education, how much money
(was/will be) accumulated through savings from (name of child)'s other contributors? Include all
earnings and interest.

Allowed values: 000001 : 500000

FREQ WTD
000001 : 200000 Savings accumulated (others) 575 393,296
999996 Valid skip 9,294 6,279,593
999997 Don't know 789 529,843
999998 Refusal 22 18,005
999999 Not stated 108 69,276

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others have savings set aside for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Section: Not Saving for Selected Child
Variable Name: NS_QO01 Position: 217 Length: 2
How old will (hame of child) be when you start saving?
Allowed values: 01:25
FREQ WTD
01:25 Child's age when parent(s) start saving 2,133 1,530,612
96 Valid skip 7,750 5,090,229
97 Don't know 855 625,265
98 Refusal 9 6,172
99 Not stated 41 37,734
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later for the selected the child's
postsecondary education.
Variable Name: NS_QO02 Position: 219 Length: 1
Are you (and/or your spouse) planning to use:
... bank accounts in the name of the child or in-trust accounts?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,859 1,316,410
2 No 924 705,860
6 Valid skip 7,750 5,090,229
7 Don't know 250 170,169
8 Refusal 2 1,914
9 Not stated 3 5,431
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later for the selected child's postsecondary

education.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NS_QO03 Position: 220 Length: 1
Are you (and/or your spouse) planning to use:

... other types of bank accounts, term deposits, guaranteed investment certificates (GICs) or
savings bonds?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,090 802,028
2 No 1,559 1,130,356
6 Valid skip 7,750 5,090,229
7 Don't know 385 261,785
8 Refusal 1 184
9 Not stated 3 5,431

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later for the selected child's postsecondary
education.

Variable Name: NS_Q04 Position: 221 Length: 1
Are you (and/or your spouse) planning to use:

... Registered Education Savings Plan(s) (RESPs)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,379 1,076,695
2 No 1,274 853,227
6 Valid skip 7,750 5,090,229
7 Don't know 381 264,068
8 Refusal 1 364
9 Not stated 3 5,431

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NS_QO05 Position: 222
Are you (and/or your spouse) planning to use:

... Registered Retirement Savings Plan(s) (RRSPs) to save for (name of child)?

FREQ
1 Yes 614
2 No 2,087
6 Valid skip 7,750
7 Don't know 331
8 Refusal 3
9 Not stated 3

10,788

Length:

WTD
462,792
1,482,876
5,090,229
246,407

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later for the selected child's postsecondary

education.

Variable Name: NS_QO06 Position: 223

Are you (and/or your spouse) planning to use:

... mutual funds, investment funds, publicly traded stocks (not in an RESP or RRSP)?

FREQ
1 Yes 417
2 No 2,328
6 Valid skip 7,750
7 Don't know 288
8 Refusal 2
9 Not stated 3

10,788

Length:

1

WTD
349,769
1,626,533
5,090,229
217,503
548

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later for the selected child's postsecondary

education.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NS_QO07 Position: 224 Length: 1
Are you (and/or your spouse) planning to use:
... other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 145 121,136
2 No 2,712 1,941,678
6 Valid skip 7,750 5,090,229
7 Don't know 174 128,096
8 Refusal 4 3,443
9 Not stated 3 5,431

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later for the selected child's postsecondary
education.

Variable Name: NS_Q10 Position: 225 Length: 6

How much money do you (and/or your spouse) expect will be accumulated by the time (name of
child) starts (his/her) postsecondary education?

Allowed values: 000001 : 500000

FREQ WTD
000001 : 500000 Anticipated savings amount 1,462 1,096,499
999996 Valid skip 7,750 5,090,229
999997 Don't know 1,559 1,089,626
999998 Refusal 14 8,228
999999 Not stated 3 5,431

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later for the selected child's postsecondary

education.

Variable Name:

NS_Q11

How much of that do you expect to contribute to an RESP?

Allowed values:

00001 : 42000
99996
99997
99998

00001 : 42000

RESP contribution amount
Valid skip

Don't know

Refusal

Position:

231 Length: 5

FREQ WTD
663 542,330
9,410 6,213,829
710 529,775

5 4,079

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later in RESPs for the selected child's
postsecondary education.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NS_Q13A Position: 236

How do you plan to contribute to (name of child)'s RESP?...From future income

FREQ
1 Yes 1,230
2 No 119
6 Valid skip 9,410
7 Don't know 27
8 Refusal 2

10,788

Length:

WTD
972,390
80,555
6,213,829

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later in RESPs for the selected child's

postsecondary education.

Variable Name: NS _Q13B Position: 237

Length:

1

How do you plan to contribute to (name of child)'s RESP?...From existing savings (transfer from

other savings)

FREQ
1 Yes 203
2 No 1,146
6 Valid skip 9,410
7 Don't know 27
8 Refusal 2

10,788

WTD
158,733
894,212

6,213,829
18,628

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later in RESPs for the selected child's

postsecondary education.

Variable Name: NS_Q13C Position: 238

Length:

1

How do you plan to contribute to (name of child)'s RESP?...From loans (that you will take out)

FREQ
1 Yes 104
2 No 1,245
6 Valid skip 9,410
7 Don't know 27
8 Refusal 2

10,788

WTD
76,997
975,947
6,213,829

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later in RESPs for the selected child's

postsecondary education.
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Variable Name: NS_Q13D Position: 239 Length: 1
How do you plan to contribute to (name of child)'s RESP?...Other - Specify
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11 5,823
2 No 1,338 1,047,121
6 Valid skip 9,410 6,213,829
7 Don't know 27 18,628
8 Refusal 2 4,612
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later in RESPs for the selected child's
postsecondary education.
Variable Name: NS Q15 Position: 240 Length: 2
What is the main reason you are not likely to use a Registered Education Savings Plan
(RESP(s))?
FREQ WTD
01 Child ineligible for RESP or the Canada
Education Savings Grant (CESG) 78 63,665
02 Not aware of RESPs 686 429,113
03 Expected returns on an RESP are not sufficient 56 36,392
04 RESPs are too complicated 53 35,570
05 Easier to save outside of an RESP 148 105,774
06 Risk of losing earnings if child does not
attend postsecondary education 145 105,470
07 Other - Specify 362 262,119
96 Valid skip 7,750 5,090,229
97 Don't know 127 79,767
98 Refusal 2 300
99 Not stated 1,381 1,081,615
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings and DO NOT plan to use RESPs to save for the selected

child's postsecondary education.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NS Q16 Position: 242 Length: 1

Do you (and/or your spouse) anticipate having to adjust (your/their) spending in order to save for
(name of child)'s postsecondary education?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,344 1,698,295
2 No 623 444,482
6 Valid skip 7,750 5,090,229
7 Don't know 64 45,688
8 Refusal 2 4,665
9 Not stated 5 6,653

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later for the selected child's postsecondary
education.

Variable Name: NS Q17 Position: 243 Length: 1

Not all parents feel it necessary to start saving early. What is the main reason you have not yet
begun to save?

FREQ WTD
1 No disposable income 1,868 1,345,433
2 Other priorities - prefer to pay down debt 405 256,529
3 Other priorities - prefer to save for other
purposes such as a car, vacation, furniture, or
save for retirement 154 122,740
4 Will have saved enough though we will start in
the future 166 148,587
5 Other - Specify 248 182,279
6 Valid skip 7,882 5,182,319
7 Don't know 55 39,876
8 Refusal 5 5,596
9 Not stated 5 6,653

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who do not currently have savings but plan to save later for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NS_Q20A Position: 244 Length: 1

Understandably, there are many reasons why parents do not save for their child's education after
high school. Could you tell me the main reason(s) that apply in your situation?...Parents will pay
or help pay when the time comes (but not savings)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 601 409,329
2 No 1,509 936,730
6 Valid skip 8,552 5,846,826
7 Don't know 49 36,292
8 Refusal 9 6,739
9 Not stated 68 54,097

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who neither have savings set aside, nor plan to save at a later date for the selected child's
postsecondary education, and who hope that the selected child will attend high school or higher, and who
answered "don't know" or refused to indicate why they did not save for the selected child's postsecondary
education.

Variable Name: NS_Q20B Position: 245 Length: 1

Understandably, there are many reasons why parents do not save for their child's education after
high school. Could you tell me the main reason(s) that apply in your situation?...Child will pay
and/or take out loans

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 171 112,707
2 No 1,939 1,233,352
6 Valid skip 8,552 5,846,826
7 Don't know 49 36,292
8 Refusal 9 6,739
9 Not stated 68 54,097

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who neither have savings set aside, nor plan to save at a later date for the selected child's
postsecondary education, and who hope that the selected child will attend high school or higher, and who
answered "don't know" or refused to indicate why they did not save for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NS_Q20C Position: 246 Length: 1

Understandably, there are many reasons why parents do not save for their child's education after
high school. Could you tell me the main reason(s) that apply in your situation?...Will use savings
and/or income from others

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 77 51,940
2 No 2,033 1,294,119
6 Valid skip 8,552 5,846,826
7 Don't know 49 36,292
8 Refusal 9 6,739
9 Not stated 68 54,097

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who neither have savings set aside, nor plan to save at a later date for the selected child's
postsecondary education, and who hope that the selected child will attend high school or higher, and who
answered "don't know" or refused to indicate why they did not save for the selected child's postsecondary
education.

Variable Name: NS_Q20D Position: 247 Length: 1

Understandably, there are many reasons why parents do not save for their child's education after
high school. Could you tell me the main reason(s) that apply in your situation?...Do not have to
pay for postsecondary education (that is, children of parents that are employed at a
postsecondary institution or Aboriginal people(s))

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 86 50,080
2 No 2,024 1,295,979
6 Valid skip 8,552 5,846,826
7 Don't know 49 36,292
8 Refusal 9 6,739
9 Not stated 68 54,097

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who neither have savings set aside, nor plan to save at a later date for the selected child's
postsecondary education, and who hope that the selected child will attend high school or higher, and who
answered "don't know" or refused to indicate why they did not save for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
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Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NS_Q20E Position: 248 Length: 1

Understandably, there are many reasons why parents do not save for their child's education after
high school. Could you tell me the main reason(s) that apply in your situation?...Parents do not
feel they have obligation to pay

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 66 48,914
2 No 2,044 1,297,145
6 Valid skip 8,552 5,846,826
7 Don't know 49 36,292
8 Refusal 9 6,739
9 Not stated 68 54,097

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who neither have savings set aside, nor plan to save at a later date for the selected child's
postsecondary education, and who hope that the selected child will attend high school or higher, and who
answered "don't know" or refused to indicate why they did not save for the selected child's postsecondary
education.

Variable Name: NS_Q20F Position: 249 Length: 1

Understandably, there are many reasons why parents do not save for their child's education after
high school. Could you tell me the main reason(s) that apply in your situation?...Postsecondary
education is not important

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 54 34,899
2 No 2,056 1,311,160
6 Valid skip 8,552 5,846,826
7 Don't know 49 36,292
8 Refusal 9 6,739
9 Not stated 68 54,097

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who neither have savings set aside, nor plan to save at a later date for the selected child's
postsecondary education, and who hope that the selected child will attend high school or higher, and who
answered "don't know" or refused to indicate why they did not save for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NS_Q20G Position: 250 Length: 1

Understandably, there are many reasons why parents do not save for their child's education after
high school. Could you tell me the main reason(s) that apply in your situation?...Insufficient
money

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,281 790,227
2 No 829 555,832
6 Valid skip 8,552 5,846,826
7 Don't know 49 36,292
8 Refusal 9 6,739
9 Not stated 68 54,097

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who neither have savings set aside, nor plan to save at a later date for the selected child's
postsecondary education, and who hope that the selected child will attend high school or higher, and who
answered "don't know" or refused to indicate why they did not save for the selected child's postsecondary
education.

Variable Name: NS_Q20H Position: 251 Length: 1

Understandably, there are many reasons why parents do not save for their child's education after
high school. Could you tell me the main reason(s) that apply in your situation?...Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 95 69,458
2 No 2,015 1,276,601
6 Valid skip 8,552 5,846,826
7 Don't know 49 36,292
8 Refusal 9 6,739
9 Not stated 68 54,097

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who neither have savings set aside, nor plan to save at a later date for the selected child's
postsecondary education, and who hope that the selected child will attend high school or higher, and who
answered "don't know" or refused to indicate why they did not save for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NS_Q21A Position: 252 Length: 1

What methods are these people expected to use to save for (hame of child)'s postsecondary
education?...Bank accounts in the name of the child or in-trust accounts

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 57 40,213
2 No 53 41,705
6 Valid skip 10,634 7,172,641
7 Don't know 15 16,622
8 Refusal 2 755
9 Not stated 27 18,077

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are planning to save later for the selected child's postsecondary
education.

Variable Name: NS_Q21B Position: 253 Length: 1

What methods are these people expected to use to save for (hame of child)'s postsecondary
education?...Other types of bank accounts, term deposits, guaranteed investment certificates
(GICs) or savings bonds

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 27 21,293
2 No 83 60,624
6 Valid skip 10,634 7,172,641
7 Don't know 15 16,622
8 Refusal 2 755
9 Not stated 27 18,077

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are planning to save later for the selected child's postsecondary
education.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NS_Q21C Position: 254

Length:

1

What methods are these people expected to use to save for (hame of child)'s postsecondary

education?...Registered Education Savings Plans (RESPs)

FREQ

1 Yes 26
2 No 84
6 Valid skip 10,634
7 Don't know 15
8 Refusal 2
9 Not stated 27
10,788

WTD
28,697
53,221

7,172,641
16,622

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are planning to save later for the selected child's postsecondary

education.

Variable Name: NS_Q21D Position: 255

Length:

1

What methods are these people expected to use to save for (hame of child)'s postsecondary

education?...Registered Retirement Savings Plans (RRSPs)

FREQ
1 Yes 7
2 No 103
6 Valid skip 10,634
7 Don't know 15
8 Refusal 2
9 Not stated 27

10,788

WTD
3,931
77,987
7,172,641
16,622
755

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are planning to save later for the selected child's postsecondary

education.

Variable Name: NS _Q21E Position: 256

Length:

1

What methods are these people expected to use to save for (hname of child)'s postsecondary
education?...Mutual funds, investment funds, publicly traded stocks (not in an RESP or RRSP).

FREQ

1 Yes 4
2 No 106
6 Valid skip 10,634
7 Don't know 15
8 Refusal 2
9 Not stated 27
10,788

WTD
2,812
79,106
7,172,641
16,622
755

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are planning to save later for the selected child's postsecondary

education.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: NS _Q21F Position: 257 Length: 1

What methods are these people expected to use to save for (hame of child)'s postsecondary
education?...Other.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7 5,809
2 No 103 76,109
6 Valid skip 10,634 7,172,641
7 Don't know 15 16,622
8 Refusal 2 755
9 Not stated 27 18,077

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that others are planning to save later for the selected child's postsecondary
education.

Section: Parents Saving for Other Children
Variable Name: SO_Qo01 Position: 258 Length: 6
When (name of child) (starts/started) (his/her) postsecondary education, how much (was the/do

you think it will) cost per year, including tuition fees, books, accommodation, food and
transportation?

Allowed values: 000001 : 100000

FREQ WTD
000001 : 100000 Yearly education cost 6,595 4,348,332
999996 Valid skip 1,252 779,910
999997 Don't know 2,893 2,115,520
999998 Refusal 27 24,869
999999 Not stated 21 21,382

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child attended postsecondary education (last year or not), or who hope the child
will someday attend.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SO_Q02 Position: 264 Length: 1

Have you (and/or your spouse) ever (had/withdrawn from) savings intended for (name of child)'s
postsecondary education?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,029 722,954
2 No 9,564 6,422,802
6 Valid skip 25 17,404
7 Don't know 117 83,536
8 Refusal 26 18,655
9 Not stated 27 24,662

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is attending or expected to attend school.

Variable Name: SO_QO03 Position: 265 Length: 6

What is the total amount (accumulated in/withdrawn from) these educational savings?

Allowed values: 000001 : 100000

FREQ WTD
000001 : 060000 Amount withdrawn from education savings 787 538,697
999996 Valid skip 9,589 6,440,206
999997 Don't know 228 177,437
999998 Refusal 14 6,820
999999 Not stated 170 126,853

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, whose selected child is attending or expected to attend school, who once had savings for the
child's postsecondary education or has withdrawn from these savings.

Variable Name: SO_Qo04 Position: 271 Length: 1

Have any of these withdrawals been used for educational purposes?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 69 42,695
2 No 181 112,666
6 Valid skip 10,377 7,020,716
7 Don't know 10 6,406
9 Not stated 151 107,530

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, whose selected child is between 15 and 18 years of age and is attending or expected to attend
school, who once had savings for this child's postsecondary education.
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Variable Name: SO_QO05 Position: 272 Length: 6

How much has been used for educational purposes?

Allowed values: 000000 : 100000

FREQ WTD
000000 : 025000 Amount used for education purposes 58 30,375
999996 Valid skip 10,558 7,133,382
999997 Don't know 9 11,943
999998 Refusal 2 377
999999 Not stated 161 113,936

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, whose selected child is between 15 and 18 years of age, who once had savings for the child's
postsecondary education or has used withdrawals from these savings for education purposes.

Variable Name: SO_QO06 Position: 278 Length: 1

Do the parents or guardians of these children CURRENTLY have savings set aside for their
postsecondary education?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,029 2,517,346
2 No 3,263 2,863,474
6 Valid skip 4,411 1,813,944
7 Don't know 48 53,784
8 Refusal 18 20,429
9 Not stated 19 21,037

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents with more than one child in the household.

Variable Name: SO_Qo07 Position: 279 Length: 2

For how many children are these savings intended?

Allowed values: 01:20

FREQ WTD
01:06 # of children savings intended for 871 901,683
96 Valid skip 9,839 6,300,330
97 Don't know 6 6,676
99 Not stated 72 81,323

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with more than two children in the household, who have postsecondary education savings for
children other than the selected child.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SO_Qo08 Position: 281 Length: 1

Are some of these savings for their postsecondary education in a Registered Education Savings
Plan (RESP)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,691 1,445,280
2 No 1,292 1,027,776
6 Valid skip 7,674 4,677,418
7 Don't know 37 34,138
8 Refusal 2 1,265
9 Not stated 92 104,136

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with two or more children in the household, who have postsecondary education savings for
children other than the selected child.

Variable Name: SO_QO09 Position: 282 Length: 6

What is the current value (or total contributions to a group plan) of the Registered Education
Savings Plan(s)? (Please exclude the share of overall savings intended for (name of selected
child.))

Allowed values: 000001 : 500000

FREQ WTD
000001 : 150000 RESP value/group plan contributions 1,317 1,104,964
999996 Valid skip 8,966 5,705,194
999997 Don't know 341 305,400
999998 Refusal 33 34,916
999999 Not stated 131 139,539

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with two or more children in the household, who have postsecondary education savings in
RESPs for children other than the selected child.

Variable Name: SO_Q10A Position: 288 Length: 1

What other savings methods are being used?...No other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 899 812,797
2 No 2,064 1,640,051
6 Valid skip 7,674 4,677,418
7 Don't know 51 47,815
8 Refusal 8 7,796
9 Not stated 92 104,136

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with two or more children in the household, who have postsecondary education savings for
children other than the selected child.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SO_Q10B Position: 289 Length: 1

What other savings methods are being used?...Bank accounts in the name of the child or in-trust
accounts

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,241 953,790
2 No 823 686,261
6 Valid skip 8,573 5,490,214
7 Don't know 51 47,815
8 Refusal 8 7,796
9 Not stated 92 104,136

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with two or more children in the household, who have postsecondary education savings for
children other than the selected child.

Variable Name: SO_Q10C Position: 290 Length: 1
What other savings methods are being used?

...other types of bank accounts, term deposits, guaranteed investment certificates (GICs) or
savings bonds

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 642 492,061
2 No 1,422 1,147,990
6 Valid skip 8,573 5,490,214
7 Don't know 51 47,815
8 Refusal 8 7,796
9 Not stated 92 104,136

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with two or more children in the household, who have postsecondary education savings for
children other than the selected child.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SO_Q10D Position: 291 Length: 1

What other savings methods are being used?...Registered Retirement Savings Plan (RRSP)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 190 162,242
2 No 1,874 1,477,809
6 Valid skip 8,573 5,490,214
7 Don't know 51 47,815
8 Refusal 8 7,796
9 Not stated 92 104,136

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with two or more children in the household, who have postsecondary education savings for
children other than the selected child.

Variable Name: SO_QI10E Position: 292 Length: 1

What other savings methods are being used?...Mutual funds, investment funds, publicly traded
stocks (not in an RESP or RRSP)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 492 395,257
2 No 1,572 1,244,794
6 Valid skip 8,573 5,490,214
7 Don't know 51 47,815
8 Refusal 8 7,796
9 Not stated 92 104,136

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with two or more children in the household, who have postsecondary education savings for
children other than the selected child.

Variable Name: SO_Q10F Position: 293 Length: 1

What other savings methods are being used?...Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 156 138,409
2 No 1,908 1,501,642
6 Valid skip 8,573 5,490,214
7 Don't know 51 47,815
8 Refusal 8 7,796
9 Not stated 92 104,136

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with two or more children in the household, who have postsecondary education savings for
children other than the selected child.
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SO Q11 Position: 294 Length: 6

What is the total current value of these savings? (Please exclude the share of overall savings
intended for (name of selected child)).

Allowed values: 000001 : 500000

FREQ WTD
000001 : 500000 Total value of savings 1,561 1,217,110
999996 Valid skip 8,573 5,490,214
999997 Don't know 479 409,523
999998 Refusal 82 68,715
999999 Not stated 93 104,450

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with two or more children in the household, who have postsecondary education savings for
children other than the selected child.

Variable Name: SO_Q12 Position: 300 Length: 1

Are you (and/or your spouse) saving for the postsecondary education of any children 18 years of
age or younger who do not live in your household?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 188 126,379
2 No 10,465 7,064,825
7 Don't know 76 47,251
8 Refusal 25 20,168
9 Not stated 34 31,390

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.

Variable Name: SO _Q13 Position: 301 Length: 6

What is the total current value of these savings? Include earnings and interest.

Allowed values: 000001 : 500000

FREQ WTD
000001 : 280000 Total current value of these savings 110 73,411
999996 Valid skip 10,465 7,064,825
999997 Don't know 75 50,151
999998 Refusal 3 2,816
999999 Not stated 135 98,810

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with two or more children in the household, who have savings for postsecondary education for
other children 18 years of age and under and not living in the household.
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Section: Policy Awareness
Variable Name: PA_QO1 Position: 307 Length 1
Are you aware of the '‘Canada Education Savings Grant' program?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,888 3,429,999
2 No 5,766 3,760,335
6 Valid skip 17 9,186
7 Don't know 59 37,496
8 Refusal 20 19,907
9 Not stated 38 33,090
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school.
Variable Name: PA_QO02 Position: 308 Length: 1

Are you aware (of the program that/that the CESG program) provides an additional 20% on your

annual contributions to a Registered Education Savings Plan (RESP)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,283 3,820,129
2 No 5,365 3,360,754
6 Valid skip 17 9,186
7 Don't know 63 46,985
8 Refusal 21 19,294
9 Not stated 39 33,664

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school.
Variable Name: PA_QO03 Position: 309 Length: 1
Are you aware that the grant is applied to the first $2000 of your annual contributions to a
Registered Education Savings Plan (RESP), for a maximum grant of $400 per year?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,705 3,378,988
2 No 5,930 3,786,281
6 Valid skip 17 9,186
7 Don't know 75 62,480
8 Refusal 21 19,294
9 Not stated 40 33,783

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school.
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Variable Name:

PA_QO05 Position: 310 Length:

2

You have indicated that you have savings but are not using an RESP. What is the main reason

for not using an RESP?

01
02
03
04
05
06

07
08
96
97
98
99

FREQ
Child ineligible for RESP or the CESG 61
Not aware of RESPs 802
Expected returns on an RESP are not sufficient 127
RESPs are too complicated 71
Easier to save outside of an RESP 361
Risk of losing earnings if child does not
attend postsecondary education 319
Expecting to open RESP later 217
Other - Specify 454
Valid skip 8,234
Don't know 122
Refusal 11
Not stated 9

10,788

WTD
33,279
481,650
89,761
41,791
228,513

217,313
141,782
287,135
5,684,477
69,139

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school, who have
savings outside of RESPs for the selected child.

Variable Name:

PA Q06 Position: 312 Length:

1

Now that you are aware of the Canada Education Savings Grant (CESG), are you likely to save in

an RESP?

O©OoOO~NOWNPE

FREQ
Yes 605
No 707
Maybe 1,156
Valid skip 8,189
Don't know 119
Refusal 9
Not stated 3

10,788

WTD
416,243
420,842
710,403

5,664,082
71,596
3,481

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents, with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school, who are
unaware of the CESG and have savings outside of RESPs or are planning to save but outside of RESPs or
do not plan to save. (Except if child is ineligible for RESPs or the CESG, or respondent expects to open
RESP later, or do not feel they have an obligation to pay or that postsecondary education is not important or
they have insufficient money.)
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Variable Name: PA_QO07 Position: 313 Length: 1

Would you increase the total amount of your savings in order to make RESP contributions, or use
money from other savings?

FREQ WTD
1 Increase total amount of savings 111 73,874
2 Use or transfer money from other savings 117 88,378
6 Valid skip 10,525 7,102,574
7 Don't know 33 24,148
8 Refusal 2 1,039

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school, who are
unaware of the CESG and have savings outside RESPs or planning to save but outside of RESPs or do not
plan to save but are now likely to save in RESPs. (Except if child is ineligible for RESPs or the CESG, or
respondent expects to open RESP later.)

Variable Name: PA_QO08 Position: 314 Length: 1

Will you contribute more to the RESP now that you know you will get a 20% grant on your RESP
contributions?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 105 63,111
2 No 107 68,730
3 Maybe 117 76,331
6 Valid skip 10,437 7,064,881
7 Don't know 19 11,696
8 Refusal 3 5,264

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school, who are
unaware of the CESG and have savings and RESPs.

Variable Name: PA_QOQ09 Position: 315 Length: 1

Now that you are aware of the CESG, are you likely to open an RESP earlier than anticipated?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 207 147,542
2 No 139 87,283
3 Maybe 199 145,422
6 Valid skip 10,236 6,901,647
7 Don't know 6 3,715
8 Refusal 1 4,404

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school, who are
unaware of the CESG and DO NOT have savings but are planning to save in an RESP.
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Variable Name: PA Q11 Position: 316

Length:

1

Has the Canada Education Savings Grant (CESG) encouraged you to contribute more to your

RESP than you otherwise would have?

FREQ
1 Yes 444
2 No 553
6 Valid skip 9,768
7 Don't know 23
10,788

WTD
321,399
367,057

6,576,973
24,585

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school, who are aware

of the CESG and have savings and RESPs started before 1998.

Variable Name: PA_ Q12 Position: 317

Length:

1

If the Canada Education Savings Grants (CESG) program did not exist, would you have opened

an RESP?
FREQ
1 Yes 744
2 No 698
6 Valid skip 9,276
7 Don't know 70
10,788

WTD
525,536
501,167

6,214,410
48,900

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school, who are aware

of the CESG, who have savings and have RESP started in 1998 or after.

Variable Name: PA_Q13 Position: 318

Did the CESG encourage you to start saving earlier than you would have otherwise?

FREQ
1 Yes 924
2 No 564
6 Valid skip 9,276
7 Don't know 24
10,788

Length:

1

WTD
696,919
360,022

6,214,410
18,662

7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school, who are aware

of the CESG, who have savings and have RESP started in 1998 or after.
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Variable Name: PA_ Q14 Position: 319 Length: 1

If the 20% grant was increased, what would be the minimum percentage that would make you
(more likely to start saving in an RESP/increase your annual RESP contributions)?

FREQ WTD
1 20% to 29% 1,102 753,447
2 30% to 39% 942 623,292
3 40% to 49% 425 306,787
4 50% or more 1,069 763,744
6 Valid skip 6,219 4,127,147
7 Don't know 926 646,908
8 Refusal 103 66,606
9 Not stated 2 2,081

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school who also: have
savings, have RESPs and are aware of the CESG, OR, have savings, no RESPs and are aware of the CESG,
OR, have no savings, plan to save, don't know or are not likely to use RESPs and are aware of the CESG,
OR, have no savings, no plan to save and are aware of the CESG.

Variable Name: PA_Q15 Position: 320 Length: 1

Would you (consider saving in an RESP/contribute more to your children's RESP(s)), if the
maximum allowable grant was more than $400 per year?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,649 1,810,678
2 No 923 653,265
3 Maybe 820 581,182
6 Valid skip 6,219 4,127,147
7 Don't know 160 109,639
8 Refusal 15 6,021
9 Not stated 2 2,081

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents with more than one child or with only one child that is expected to attend school who also: have
savings, have RESPs and are aware of the CESG, OR, have savings, no RESPs and are aware of the CESG,
OR, have no savings, plan to save, don't know or are not likely to use RESPs and are aware of the CESG,
OR, have no savings, no plan to save and are aware of the CESG.
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Section: Demographics
Variable Name: DE_QO1 Position: 321 Length: 1
| am going to read you a statement and | would like you to tell me whether you strongly agree,

somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree: 'It is important that families begin to
save early to ensure that children have the opportunity to get a postsecondary education'.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 6,856 4,548,686
2 Somewhat agree 3,321 2,285,897
3 Somewhat disagree 319 226,540
4 Strongly disagree 110 81,354
7 Don't know 103 78,478
8 Refusal 20 18,782
9 Not stated 59 50,275

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.

Variable Name: DE_QO02 Position: 322 Length: 1

Do you (and/or your spouse) own this dwelling?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,870 5,188,002
2 No 2,803 2,000,438
7 Don't know 28 23,227
8 Refusal 26 25,914
9 Not stated 61 52,433

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.

Variable Name: DE_QO03 Position: 323 Length: 1

Do you have a mortgage on this property?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,901 4,097,667
2 No 1,916 1,060,422
6 Valid skip 2,803 2,000,438
7 Don't know 37 20,976
8 Refusal 16 8,937
9 Not stated 115 101,574

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who own their dwelling.
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Variable Name: DE_Q04 Position: 324 Length: 2
In how many years do you expect to pay off this mortgage?
Allowed values: 00:40
FREQ WTD
00:40 Number of years until mortgage is paid 5,615 3,856,451
96 Valid skip 4,719 3,060,859
97 Don't know 263 223,606
98 Refusal 22 17,147
99 Not stated 169 131,950
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who own their dwelling and carry a mortgage.
Variable Name: DE_QO05 Position: 326 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, excluding any money spent on investments or the purchase of a home

or automobile, would you say that your family's spending:

FREQ WTD
1 exceeded income? 1,845 1,320,217
2 equalled income? 4,440 2,926,866
3 was less than income? 4,164 2,764,913
7 Don't know 224 177,096
8 Refusal 51 46,064
9 Not stated 64 54,856

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: DE_QO6A Position: 327 Length: 1

Through employment, do you (and/or your spouse) participate in any of the following:

... employer or union sponsored pension plan, other than the Canada or Québec pension plan?

FREQ
1 Yes 4,897
2 No 5,524
7 Don't know 259
8 Refusal 42
9 Not stated 66

10,788

Coverage: All respondents.

WTD
3,219,759
3,795,656

184,128

7,290,013
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Variable Name: DE_QO06B Position: 328 Length: 1
Through employment, do you (and/or your spouse) participate in any of the following:
... group RRSP?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,456 1,716,156
2 No 7,965 5,299,258
7 Don't know 259 184,128
8 Refusal 42 35,087
9 Not stated 66 55,383
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: DE_QO06C Position: 329 Length: 1
Through employment, do you (and/or your spouse) participate in any of the following:
... deferred profit sharing plan?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 737 537,793
2 No 9,684 6,477,621
7 Don't know 259 184,128
8 Refusal 42 35,087
9 Not stated 66 55,383
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: DE_QO06D Position: 330 Length: 1
Through employment, do you (and/or your spouse) participate in any of the following:
... hone of the above?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,689 3,194,009
2 No 5,732 3,821,405
7 Don't know 259 184,128
8 Refusal 42 35,087
9 Not stated 66 55,383
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
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Variable Name: DE_QO07 Position: 331 Length: 1
Do you (and/or your spouse) currently have any RRSPs?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,473 4,479,645
2 No 4,017 2,592,489
7 Don't know 188 128,701
8 Refusal 44 33,795
9 Not stated 66 55,383
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: DE_QO8A Position: 332 Length: 1

Since the birth of (name of child), have any of the following events occurred to the members of

this household:

... a divorce or separation?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,378 1,567,800
2 No 8,262 5,605,248
7 Don't know 46 32,203
8 Refusal 36 29,379
9 Not stated 66 55,383

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: DE_QO08B Position: 333 Length: 1

Since the birth of (name of child), have any of the following events occurred to the members of

this household:

... a serious illness or disability of a parent?

FREQ
1 Yes 1,415
2 No 9,225
7 Don't know 46
8 Refusal 36
9 Not stated 66

10,788

Coverage: All respondents.

WTD
884,237
6,288,810
32,203

7,290,013
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Variable Name: DE_QO08C Position: 334 Length: 1

Since the birth of (name of child), have any of the following events occurred to the members of
this household:

... family bankruptcy?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 500 333,291
2 No 10,140 6,839,756
7 Don't know 46 32,203
8 Refusal 36 29,379
9 Not stated 66 55,383

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.

Variable Name: DE_QO08D Position: 335 Length: 1

Since the birth of (name of child), have any of the following events occurred to the members of
this household:

... a death in the immediate family?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,451 1,527,887
2 No 8,189 5,645,160
7 Don't know 46 32,203
8 Refusal 36 29,379
9 Not stated 66 55,383

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
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Variable Name: DE_QOS8E Position: 336 Length: 1

Since the birth of (name of child), have any of the following events occurred to the members of
this household:

... a loss of property due to natural disaster or house fire?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 192 122,033
2 No 10,448 7,051,014
7 Don't know 46 32,203
8 Refusal 36 29,379
9 Not stated 66 55,383

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.

Variable Name: DE_QO8F Position: 337 Length: 1

Since the birth of (name of child), have any of the following events occurred to the members of
this household:

... hew union (common-law or marriage)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,162 764,698
2 No 9,478 6,408,350
7 Don't know 46 32,203
8 Refusal 36 29,379
9 Not stated 66 55,383

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.

November 8, 2004

Page 86



Survey of Approaches to Educational Planning (SAEP) 2002
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: DE_QO08G Position: 338 Length: 1

Since the birth of (name of child), have any of the following events occurred to the members of
this household:

... loss of employment?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,351 1,653,927
2 No 8,289 5,519,121
7 Don't know 46 32,203
8 Refusal 36 29,379
9 Not stated 66 55,383

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.

Variable Name: DE_QO8H Position: 339 Length: 1

Since the birth of (name of child), have any of the following events occurred to the members of
this household:

... other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 125 103,956
2 No 10,515 7,069,091
7 Don't know 46 32,203
8 Refusal 36 29,379
9 Not stated 66 55,383

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents
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Variable Name: DE_QO08I Position: 340 Length:

1

Since the birth of (name of child), have any of the following events occurred to the members of

this household:

... hone of the above?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,730 3,218,752
2 No 5,910 3,954,296
7 Don't know 46 32,203
8 Refusal 36 29,379
9 Not stated 66 55,383
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: DE_Q12 Position: 341 Length: 1
Was (name of child)'s (mother/guardian) born in Canada?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,220 5,578,215
2 No 1,438 1,603,273
7 Don't know 36 24,407
8 Refusal 27 28,469
9 Not stated 67 55,649
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: NDE_Q13 Position: 342 Length: 1
What is the current status of (name of child)'s (mother/guardian) in Canada? Is she:
FREQ WTD
1 a Canadian citizen by naturalization (child of
Canadian citizen, marriage to Canadian citizen,
citizen by application)? 880 982,022
2 a landed immigrant in Canada? 505 555,760
3 other 48 62,616
6 Valid skip 9,220 5,578,215
7 Don't know 39 26,183
8 Refusal 29 29,568
9 Not stated 67 55,649
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who reported that the child's (mother/guardian) was not born in Canada.
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Variable Name: DE_Q14 Position: 343 Length: 1
Was (name of child)'s (father/guardian) born in Canada?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,081 5,464,034
2 No 1,525 1,689,235
7 Don't know 82 49,120
8 Refusal 32 31,342
9 Not stated 68 56,282
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: NDE_Q15 Position: 344 Length: 1
What is the current status of (name of child)'s (father/guardian) in Canada? Is he:
FREQ WTD
1 a Canadian citizen by naturalization (child of
Canadian citizen, marriage to Canadian citizen,
citizen by application)? 983 1,072,689
2 a landed immigrant in Canada? 428 492,986
3 other 113 114,778
6 Valid skip 9,081 5,464,034
7 Don't know 84 59,228
8 Refusal 31 30,016
9 Not stated 68 56,282
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents who reported that the child's (father/guardian) was not born in Canada.
Variable Name: DE_Q17A Position: 345 Length: 1
Thinking about the total household income, from which of the following sources did your
household receive any income during the last 12 months?...Wages and salaries, (including
commissions, tips and bonuses)
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,314 6,210,220
2 No 1,227 882,975
7 Don't know 94 66,475
8 Refusal 83 70,580
9 Not stated 70 59,762
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
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Variable Name: DE_Q17B Position: 346 Length: 1
Thinking about the total household income, from which of the following sources did your
household receive any income during the last 12 months?...Income from self-employment
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,718 1,894,835
2 No 7,823 5,198,360
7 Don't know 94 66,475
8 Refusal 83 70,580
9 Not stated 70 59,762
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: DE_Q17C Position: 347 Length: 1

Thinking about the total household income, from which of the following sources did your
household receive any income during the last 12 months?...Interest, dividends, capital gains, or

other investment income

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,671 1,152,834
2 No 8,870 5,940,361
7 Don't know 94 66,475
8 Refusal 83 70,580
9 Not stated 70 59,762

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: DE_Q17D Position: 348 Length: 1

Thinking about the total household income, from which of the following sources did your
household receive any income during the last 12 months?...Employment insurance (El benefits)

FREQ
1 Yes 2,153
2 No 8,388
7 Don't know 94
8 Refusal 83
9 Not stated 70

10,788

Coverage: All respondents.

WTD
1,213,015
5,880,180

66,475

7,290,013
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Variable Name: DE_Q17E Position: 349 Length: 1
Thinking about the total household income, from which of the following sources did your
household receive any income during the last 12 months?...Workers' compensation
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 437 278,581
2 No 10,104 6,814,614
7 Don't know 94 66,475
8 Refusal 83 70,580
9 Not stated 70 59,762
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: DE_Q17F Position: 350 Length: 1

Thinking about the total household income, from which of the following sources did your
household receive any income during the last 12 months?...Benefits from Canada or Québec
Pension Plan, Old Age Security, Guaranteed Income Supplement or Spouse's Allowance

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 429 245,726
2 No 10,112 6,847,469
7 Don't know 94 66,475
8 Refusal 83 70,580
9 Not stated 70 59,762

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: DE_Q17G Position: 351 Length: 1
Thinking about the total household income, from which of the following sources did your
household receive any income during the last 12 months?...Retirement pensions, (RRSP
annuities, RRIF and RRSP withdrawals from unmatured RRSPs)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 307 201,678
2 No 10,234 6,891,517
7 Don't know 94 66,475
8 Refusal 83 70,580
9 Not stated 70 59,762

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
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Variable Name: DE_Q17H Position: 352 Length: 1
Thinking about the total household income, from which of the following sources did your
household receive any income during the last 12 months?...Child Tax Benefit

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,570 4,281,979
2 No 3,971 2,811,216
7 Don't know 94 66,475
8 Refusal 83 70,580
9 Not stated 70 59,762

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: DE_Q17I Position: 353 Length: 1
Thinking about the total household income, from which of the following sources did your
household receive any income during the last 12 months?...Provincial or municipal social
assistance or welfare

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 829 518,126
2 No 9,712 6,575,069
7 Don't know 94 66,475
8 Refusal 83 70,580
9 Not stated 70 59,762

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: DE_Q17JK Position: 354 Length: 1
Thinking about the total household income, from which of the following sources did your
household receive any income during the last 12 months?...Child support/alimony

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,097 736,427
2 No 9,444 6,356,768
7 Don't know 94 66,475
8 Refusal 83 70,580
9 Not stated 70 59,762

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
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Variable Name: DE_Q17L Position: 355 Length: 1

Thinking about the total household income, from which of the following sources did your
household receive any income during the last 12 months?...Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 420 327,337
2 No 10,121 6,765,858
7 Don't know 94 66,475
8 Refusal 83 70,580
9 Not stated 70 59,762

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.

Section: Derived Variables
Variable Name: OTHSAV1 Position: 356 Length: 1

Other savings for the selected child (other than RESPS).

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,372 2,827,940
2 No 1,153 832,739
6 Valid skip 5,263 3,629,334

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings set aside for the postsecondary education of the selected child
(FP_QO01 =1).

Note: This variable was derived from FP_Q01, PS_Q02, PS_QO03, PS_QO05, PS_Q06, and PS_QO07.
This variable contains imputed data.

Variable Name: CRESPSEC Position: 357 Length: 6

Parent/guardian RESP savings for the selected child.

Allowed values: 000001 : 999994

FREQ WTD
000100 : 080000 RESP savings for selected child 2,854 1,962,905
999995 Cannot be calculated 2 128
999996 Valid skip 7,932 5,326,979

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents with RESP savings for the selected child (PS_Q04 = 1).

Note: This variable was derived from PS_Q04, CPS_Q13, and PS_Q15.
A cap of $100,000 was applied to CPS_Q13. The group "cannot be calculated" has values greater than or
equal to $100,000.
This variable contains imputed data.
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Variable Name: CSAVSELC Position: 363 Length: 6

Parent/guardian savings for selected child.

Allowed values: 000001 : 999994

FREQ WTD
000050 : 095000 Savings for selected child 5,485 3,638,047
999995 Cannot be calculated 40 22,632
999996 Valid skip 5,263 3,629,334

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings set aside for the postsecondary education of the selected child
(FP_QO1 = 1).

Note: This variable was derived from FP_QO01, PS_Q13, PS_Q15, and PS_Q22.
This variable contains imputed data.
Does not include savings by others outside the household.
A cap of $100,000 was applied to CPS_Q13 CPS_Q22. The group "cannot be calculated" has values greater
than or equal to $100,000.

Variable Name: INCOME Position: 369 Length: 2

Household income categorical breakdown.

FREQ WTD
01 $0 to $9,999 212 118,612
02 $10,000 to $19,999 1,209 779,753
03 $20,000 to $29,999 1,235 778,140
04 $30,000 to $39,999 1,216 760,366
05 $40,000 to $49,999 1,162 778,668
06 $50,000 to $59,999 1,143 740,200
07 $60,000 to $69,999 1,064 723,375
08 $70,000 to $79,999 841 572,202
09 $80,000 to $89,999 691 500,654
10 $90,000 to $99,999 435 329,013
11 $100,000 to $149,999 1,171 879,899
12 $150,000 to $199,999 209 165,067
13 $200,000 + 200 164,066

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
Note: This variable contains imputed data.
This variable was derived from DE_Q18.
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Variable Name: CSAVINPO Position: 371 Length: 6
Selected child's total savings (by parents/guardians and others).
Allowed values: 000001 : 999994
FREQ WTD
000050 : 144000 Selected child's total savings 6,056 4,037,131
999995 Cannot be calculated 55 38,263
999996 Valid skip 4,677 3,214,619
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Selected children for whom there are savings (SELSAVST = 1).
Note: This variable was derived from FP_QO01, FP_QO07, CP_Q09, CP_Q24, PS_Q13, PS_Q15, PS_Q22, and

0S_QO03.

This variable contains imputed data. Use with caution as variable OS_QO03 has a high imputation rate.
A cap of $100,000 was applied to CPS_Q13 CPS_Q22 COS_QO03. The group "cannot be calculated" has

values greater than or equal to $100,000.

Variable Name: SELSAV01 Position: 377 Length:

Total savings (RESP and Other) by parents/guardians for the selected child in 2001.

WTD
3,660,679
3,629,334

7,290,013

Allowed values: 000000 : 999995
FREQ
000000 : 100000 2001 savings for selected child 5,525
999996 Valid skip 5,263
10,788
Coverage: Respondents who currently have savings set aside for the postsecondary education of the selected child
(FP_QO01 =1).
Note: This variable was derived from FP_QO01, PS_Q17, and PS_Q24.

This variable contains imputed data.

Variable Name: SELSAVPO Position: 383 Length:

Indicator of who is currently saving for the selected child.

FREQ
1 Parents are saving, Others are not saving 4,617
2 Parents not saving, Others are saving 586
3 Parents and Others are saving 908
6 Valid skip 4,677
10,788

Coverage: Selected children for whom there are savings (SELSAVST = 1).
Note: This variable was derived from FP_QO01, FP_Q07, CP_Q09, and CP_Q24.
This variable contains imputed data.

WTD
3,064,974
414,715
595,705
3,214,619

7,290,013
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Variable Name: SELSAVST Position: 384 Length: 1

Selected child's savings status (by parents/guardians and others).

FREQ WTD
1 Savings 6,111 4,075,394
2 No savings 4,652 3,197,215
6 Valid skip 25 17,404

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is attending or expected to attend school (FP_01 = 1 or 2).
Note: This variable was derived from CP_Q09, CP_Q24, FP_QO01, and FP_QO07.
This variable contains imputed data.

Variable Name: SELWHPAY Position: 385 Length: 1

Indicator for selected child whose (parents/guardians) and/or others will pay or help pay for their
postsecondary education.

FREQ WTD
1 Parents ONLY 8,622 5,844,037
2 Others ONLY 49 27,986
3 Parents AND others 499 355,959
4 Will not help pay 1,068 727,058
6 Valid skip 25 17,404
9 Not stated 525 317,569

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents whose selected child is attending or expected to attend school (FP_QO01 =1 or 2).
Note: This variable was derived from FP_QO03, FP_Q09, CP_Q09, and CP_Q24.
This variable contains imputed data.

Variable Name: SELWSPO Position: 386 Length: 1

Indicator of future savings plans for the selected child with no current savings.

FREQ WTD
1 Parents ONLY will save 2,550 1,845,450
2 Others ONLY will save 12 10,490
3 Parents AND Others will save 77 61,460
4 Will not save 1,724 1,087,897
6 Valid skip 6,136 4,092,798
9 Not stated 289 191,918

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Selected children with no current savings (SELSAVST = 2).
Note: This variable was derived from FP_QO01, FP_Q02, FP_Q07, FP_Q08, CP_Q09, and CP_Q24.
This variable contains imputed data.
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Variable Name: HEDUC Position: 387 Length: 2
Parent(s)/guardian(s) highest level of education completed.
FREQ WTD
01 High school non-graduate (LFS level 0, 1, 2) 903 577,611
02 High school graduate (LFS level 3, 4) 2,262 1,527,290
03 Trades certificate or diploma (LFS level 5) 1,618 903,621
04 Community college, CEGEP, etc. (LFS level 6) 2,679 1,783,549
05 University certificate, Bachelor's degree (LFS
level 7, 8) 2,041 1,600,395
06 Graduate degree (LFS level 9) 921 696,445
99 Not stated 364 201,102
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Note: This variable was derived from LFS variables MOM_EDUC and DAD_EDUC.
Section: Labour Force Survey (Child/Household)
Variable Name: GEOLEVEL Position: 389 Length 1
Region.
FREQ WTD
1 Maritimes 2,213 532,656
2 Québec 1,983 1,632,427
3 Ontario 3,018 2,903,060
4 Manitoba 847 273,665
5 Saskatchewan 823 250,407
6 Alberta 996 784,658
7 British Columbia 908 913,140
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: BHHSIZE Position: 390 Length 1
Number of persons in the household.
FREQ WTD
2 2 persons or less 905 352,377
3 3 persons 3,127 1,492,628
4 4 persons 4,290 2,981,961
5 5 or more persons 2,461 2,461,768
9 Not stated 5 1,279
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
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Variable Name: LNUMKIDS Position: 391 Length: 1
Number of children in the household.
FREQ WTD
1 1 child 4,411 1,813,944
2 2 children 4,419 3,365,973
3 3 children 1,503 1,554,932
4 4 or more children 445 532,993
9 Not stated 10 22,172
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: NAGE Position: 392 Length 1
Age of child as of the end of LFS week.
FREQ WTD
1 0to 4 years 2,524 1,671,034
2 5to 8 years 1,985 1,531,982
3 9to 12 years 2,263 1,642,434
4 13 to 14 years 1,199 803,881
5 15 to 16 years 1,354 827,957
6 17 to 18 years 1,463 812,725
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: NDWELCOD Position: 393 Length 1
Type of dwelling.
FREQ WTD
1 Single 8,007 5,008,232
2 Multiple 2,445 2,116,770
3 Other 336 165,011
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
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Variable Name: NLFSSTAT Position: 394 Length: 1

Detailed labour force status of child.

FREQ WTD
1 Employed 1,194 654,756
2 Unemployed 272 154,062
3 Not in the labour force 1,350 831,253
6 Valid skip 7,972 5,649,941

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents 15 and over.

Variable Name: NSCHOOL Position: 395 Length: 1

School of child.

FREQ WTD
1 Primary or secondary 2,041 1,205,260
2 Neither primary nor secondary 439 260,231
6 Valid skip 8,308 5,824,522

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Full-time and part-time students aged 15 and over.

Variable Name: NSTUDENT Position: 396 Length: 1

Student status of child.

FREQ WTD
1 Full-time or part-time student 2,480 1,465,491
2 Non student 336 174,581
6 Valid skip 7,972 5,649,941

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Respondents aged 15 and over.
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Variable Name: NUHRSMAI Position: 397 Length: 1
Usual hours worked per week at main job by child.
FREQ WTD
1 1t0 9.9 hours 284 152,285
2 10.0to 19.9 hours 495 289,101
3 20.0 to 29.9 hours 219 118,874
4 30.0 or more hours 196 94,496
6 Valid skip 9,594 6,635,257
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Curently employed only.
Section: Demographics Derived Variables
Variable Name: ORIGIN Position: 398 Length 1
Ethnic origin of parents.
FREQ WTD
1 Both parents are of Canadian origin only 1,717 1,001,194
2 Both parents are of British Isles origin only
(includes English, Scottish, Irish) 993 631,395
3 Both parents are of French origin only 1,742 890,579
4 Other 6,106 4,609,278
9 Not stated for one or both parents 230 157,568
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: OTHLANG Position: 399 Length 1
Other language(s) spoken in household.
FREQ WTD
0 No other language 7,668 4,724,414
1 Other language(s) 2,999 2,463,301
9 Not stated 121 102,298
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
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Variable Name: BLANGUAG Position: 400 Length: 1
Main language spoken at home.
FREQ WTD
1 English 7,810 4,792,479
2 French 2,130 1,474,019
3 Other 718 915,478
9 Not stated 130 108,037
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Section: Labour Force Survey (Child/Household)
Variable Name: PFTPMN Position: 401 Length 1
Full-time or part-time main or only job of child. Currently employed only.
FREQ WTD
1 Full-time 196 94,496
2 Part-time 998 560,260
6 Valid skip 9,594 6,635,257
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Respondents currently employed.
Variable Name: PPERMTMP Position: 402 Length 1
Permanent or temporary job status of child, employees only.
FREQ WTD
1 Permanent 717 416,232
2 Not permanent 397 201,758
6 Valid skip 9,674 6,672,023
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Currently employed, employees only.
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Variable Name: PEFAMTYP Position: 403 Length: 2
Type of economic family.
FREQ WTD
01 Husband-wife dual earner couple 5,731 3,834,250
02 Husband-wife single-earner family 2,337 1,735,071
03 Husband-wife non-earner family 431 287,000
04 Single parent family, parent employed 1,383 907,232
05 Single parent family, parent not employed 635 369,568
06 Other 245 144,170
99 Not stated 26 12,722
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Section: Labour Force Survey (Parents)
Variable Name: F_LINE Position: 405 Length 1
Identification of the first parent.
FREQ WTD
1 Data about child's parent available 10,417 7,085,509
2 Data about child's parent not available 371 204,504
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: S LINE Position: 406 Length 1
Identification of the second parent.
FREQ WTD
1 Data about child's parent available 8,201 5,698,735
2 Data about child's parent not available 2,587 1,591,278
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
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Variable Name: F PAGE12 Position: 407 Length: 1

First parent's age as of the end of LFS week.

FREQ WTD
1 15 to 24 years 356 185,064
2 25 to 34 years 2,510 1,732,365
3 35 to 44 years 4,788 3,509,081
4 45 years and older 2,562 1,538,654
6 Valid skip 371 204,504
9 Not stated 201 120,344

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.

Variable Name: S PAGE12 Position: 408 Length: 1

Second parent's age as of the end of LFS week.

FREQ WTD
1 15 to 24 years 185 93,396
2 25 to 34 years 1,972 1,384,936
3 35 to 44 years 3,924 2,932,947
4 45 years and older 2,105 1,278,601
6 Valid skip 2,587 1,591,278
9 Not stated 15 8,855

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.

Variable Name: F_PCOWMA Position: 409 Length: 1

First parent's class of work, main job.

FREQ WTD

1 Public employee 2,126 1,272,480

2 Private employee 5,424 3,710,236

3 Private, self-employed with employees 510 354,375
4 Private, self-employed without employees, and

working in a family business without pay 919 683,158

6 Valid skip 1,672 1,182,709

9 Not stated 137 87,054

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Current job if employed or last job if worked within the previous 12 months (excludes not in the labour force,
permanently unable to work).
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Variable Name: S PCOWMA Position: 410 Length: 1

Second parent's class of work, main job.

FREQ WTD

1 Public employee 1,661 994,654

2 Private employee 4,294 2,991,505

3 Private, self-employed with employees 498 344,056
4 Private, self-employed without employees, and

working in a family business without pay 794 589,325

6 Valid skip 3,541 2,370,473

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Current job if employed or last job if worked within the previous 12 months (excludes not in the labour force,
permanently unable to work).

Variable Name: F _PDURUN Position: 411 Length: 2

First parent's duration of unemployment in weeks.

Allowed values: 01:95

FREQ WTD
01:12 1st parent - weeks unemployed 528 347,162
96 Valid skip 10,243 6,928,621
99 Not stated 17 14,230

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Unemployed temporary layoffs and job searchers only.

Variable Name: S _PDURUN Position: 413 Length: 2

Second parent's duration of unemployment in weeks.

Allowed values: 00:95

FREQ WTD
01:12 2nd parent - weeks unemployed 370 253,372
96 Valid skip 10,418 7,036,641

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Unemployed temporary layoffs and job searchers only.
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Variable Name: F _PEDUC9 Position: 415 Length: 1
First parent's highest level of education ever completed.

FREQ WTD
1 Less than High School 1,548 970,188
2 Grade 11 to 13, graduate 2,049 1,428,622
3 Some postsecondary education 836 563,396
4 Postsecondary certificate or diploma 3,893 2,491,907
5 University degree 1,903 1,504,911
6 Valid skip 371 204,504
9 Not stated 188 126,485

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: S_PEDUC9 Position: 416 Length: 1
Second parent's highest level of education ever completed.

FREQ WTD
1 Less than High School 1,168 737,871
2 Grade 11 to 13, graduate 1,671 1,184,821
3 Some postsecondary education 592 408,885
4 Postsecondary certificate or diploma 3,140 2,059,756
5 University degree 1,628 1,307,065
6 Valid skip 2,587 1,591,278
9 Not stated 2 337

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Variable Name: F_PEVERW Position: 417 Length: 1
Identifies if first parent has worked in the last year.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes, within the last year 790 447,549
2 Yes, more than 1 year ago 1,120 853,492
3 No, never worked 146 132,814
6 Valid skip 8,652 5,806,101
9 Not stated 80 50,058

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Not currently employed.
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Variable Name: S PEVERW Position: 418 Length: 1
Identifies if second parent has worked in the last year.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes, within the last year 596 373,205
2 Yes, more than 1 year ago 839 641,813
3 No, never worked 88 86,908
6 Valid skip 9,265 6,188,087

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Not currently employed.
Variable Name: F PFLOWU Position: 419 Length: 1
First parent's flow into unemployment.

FREQ WTD
1 Job losers 235 136,547
2 Job leavers 87 60,046
3 Other 236 172,929
6 Valid skip 10,215 6,912,156
9 Not stated 15 8,335

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Currently unemployed only.
Variable Name: S PFLOWU Position: 420 Length: 1
Second parent's flow into unemployment.

FREQ WTD
1 Job losers 169 90,561
2 Job leavers 58 40,203
3 Other 144 119,817
6 Valid skip 10,417 7,039,432

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Currently unemployed only.
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Variable Name: F PFTPTL Position: 421 Length: 1
First parent's full-time or part-time status of last job.
FREQ WTD
1 Full-time 592 337,994
2 Part-time 227 140,853
6 Valid skip 9,953 6,804,449
9 Not stated 16 6,718
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Not currently employed but worked within the previous 12 months.
Variable Name: S PFTPTL Position: 422 Length 1
Second parent's full-time or part-time status of last job.
FREQ WTD
1 Full-time 430 262,176
2 Part-time 146 85,826
6 Valid skip 10,212 6,942,011
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Not currently employed but worked within the previous 12 months.
Variable Name: F_PFTPTM Position: 423 Length 1
First parent's full-time or part-time work schedule.
FREQ WTD
1 Full-time 6,922 4,718,974
2 Part-time 1,220 852,918
6 Valid skip 2,528 1,648,298
9 Not stated 118 69,822
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Currently employed only.
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Variable Name: S PFTPTM Position: 424 Length: 1

Second parent's full-time or part-time work schedule.

FREQ WTD
1 Full-time 5,629 3,797,421
2 Part-time 1,070 759,270
6 Valid skip 4,089 2,733,322

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Currently employed only.

Variable Name: F _PLFSST Position: 425 Length: 1

First parent's labour force status.

FREQ WTD
1 Employed 8,135 5,540,934
2 Unemployed 535 349,549
3 Not in the labour force 1,555 1,091,780
6 Valid skip 371 204,504
9 Not stated 192 103,246

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
Note: Valid skips represent children where no parent information was reported on the Labour Force Survey.

Variable Name: S PLFSST Position: 426 Length: 1

Second parent's labour force status.

FREQ WTD
1 Employed 6,720 4,606,243
2 Unemployed 397 274,015
3 Not in the labour force 1,084 818,476
6 Valid skip 2,587 1,591,278

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.
Note: Valid skips represent children where no parent information was reported on the Labour Force Survey, and
one-parent households.
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Variable Name: F PMARST Position: 427 Length: 1
Parent(s) marital status.
FREQ WTD
1 Married 8,421 5,859,354
2 Not married 1,798 1,103,869
6 Valid skip 371 204,504
9 Not stated 198 122,286
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: All respondents.
Note: Valid skips represent children where no parent information was reported on the Labour Force Survey.
"Not married" includes single never married, widower, separated or divorced.
Variable Name: F_PMJH Position: 428 Length: 1
First parent's multiple job holder status.
FREQ WTD
1 Single job holder 7,532 5,128,233
2 Multiple job holder 487 301,953
6 Valid skip 2,555 1,720,566
9 Not stated 214 139,261
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Currently employed only.
Variable Name: S PMJH Position: 429 Length 1
Second parent's multiple job holder status.
FREQ WTD
1 Single job holder 6,345 4,373,207
2 Multiple job holder 381 255,752
6 Valid skip 4,062 2,661,054
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Currently employed only.
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Variable Name: F_PNAICS Position: 430 Length: 2

First parent's industrial groups.

FREQ WTD
01 Agriculture 308 168,989
02 Forestry/fishing/mining 283 118,193
03 Utilities 109 73,759
04 Construction 567 386,341
05 Manufacturing - durables 695 540,713
06 Manufacturing - non durables 558 361,178
07 Wholesale Trade 271 205,154
08 Retail Trade 893 552,276
09 Transportation/warehouse 430 313,245
10 Finance/insurance 429 322,458
11 Professional/science/tech 468 386,655
12 Management/administration 311 233,493
13 Educational services/health care & social
assistance 1,944 1,213,599
15 Information, culture and recreation 326 241,819
16 Accommodation and food services 460 300,142
17 Other services 403 265,346
18 Public administration 499 307,505
96 Valid skip 1,718 1,223,063
99 Not stated 116 76,085

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Current job if employed or last job if worked within the previous 12 months (excludes not in the labour force,
permanently unable to work).
Note: Codes are from North American Industry Classification System (NAICS).
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Variable Name: S _PNAICS Position: 432 Length:
Second parent's industrial groups.

FREQ
01 Agriculture 257
02 Forestry/fishing/mining 266
03 Utilities 81
04 Construction 498
05 Manufacturing - durables 583
06 Manufacturing - non durables 527
07 Wholesale Trade 243
08 Retail Trade 735
09 Transportation/warehouse 391
10 Finance/insurance 360
11 Professional/science/tech 395
12 Management/administration 210
13 Educational services/health care & social

assistance 1,513

15 Information, culture and recreation 235
16 Accommodation and food services 292
17 Other services 304
18 Public administration 403
96 Valid skip 3,495

10,788

WTD
131,447
112,940

51,393
315,734
445,431
389,541
175,646
483,319
288,582
302,237
347,084
156,086

956,622
166,278
194,510
200,748
242,297
2,330,119

7,290,013

Coverage: Current job if employed or last job if worked within the previous 12 months (excludes not in the labour force,

permanently unable to work).

Note: Codes are from North American Industry Classification System (NAICS).

Variable Name: F_PPERMT Position: 434 Length
Permanent or temporary job status of first parent, employees only.

FREQ
1 Permanent 6,076
2 Not permanent 716
6 Valid skip 3,897
9 Not stated 99

10,788

Coverage: Currently employed, employees only.

WTD
4,114,462
413,879
2,705,630
56,042

7,290,013
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Variable Name: S PPERMT Position: 435 Length: 1
Permanent or temporary job status of second parent, employees only.
FREQ WTD
1 Permanent 4,860 3,361,520
2 Not permanent 570 340,517
6 Valid skip 5,358 3,587,976
10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Currently employed, employees only.
Variable Name: F PSOC12 Position: 436 Length: 2
First parent's occupational groups (12).
FREQ WTD
01 Management Occupations 788 585,188
02 Business, Finance, Administrative Occupations 1,551 1,036,987
03 Natural & Applied Sciences, Related Occupations 548 450,507
04 Health Occupations 644 426,045
05 Occupations in Social Science, Education,
Government Service, Religion 714 456,065
06 Occupations in Art, Culture, Recreation & Sport 166 118,481
07 Sales & Service Occupations 2,019 1,318,525
08 Trades, Transport & Equipment Operators,
related Occupations 1,318 842,050
09 Occupation Unique to Primary Industry 485 221,534
10 Occupation Unique to Processing Manufacturing &
Utilities 709 516,735
96 Valid skip 1,702 1,227,651
99 Not stated 144 90,246
10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Current job if employed or last job if worked within the previous 12 months (excludes not in the labour force,
permanently unable to work).
Note: Codes are from 1991 Standard Occupational Classification (SOC).
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Variable Name: S PSOC12 Position: 438 Length:

Second parent's occupational groups (12).

FREQ
01 Management Occupations 692
02 Business, Finance & Administrative Occupations 1,167
03 Natural & Applied Sciences, Related Occupations 446
04 Health Occupations 500
05 Occupations in Social Science, Education,
Government Service, Religion 589
06 Occupations in Art, Culture, Recreation & Sport 144
07 Sales & Service Occupations 1,459
08 Trades, Transport & Equipment Operators &
related Occupations 1,246
09 Occupation Unique to Primary Industry 442
10 Occupation Unique to Processing Manufacturing &
Utilities 592
96 Valid skip 3,511
10,788

WTD
526,060
850,623
363,904
319,446

358,950
104,425
965,957

851,281
217,305

406,530
2,325,531

7,290,013

Coverage: Current job if employed or last job if worked within the previous 12 months (excludes not in the labour force,

permanently unable to work).
Note: Codes are from 1991 Standard Occupational Classification (SOC).
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Variable Name: F PSOC25 Position: 440 Length: 2

First parent's occupational groups (25).

FREQ WTD

01 Senior Management occupations, other

management 788 585,188
03 Professional occupations in business & finance 232 186,928
04 Financial, secretarial & administrative

occupations 463 304,530
05 Clerical occupations, including supervisors 856 545,529
06 Occupation in natural & applied sciences 548 450,507
07 Professional occupations in health, nurse

supervisors & registered nurses 336 218,429
08 Technical, assisting & related occupations in

health 308 207,615
09 Occupations in social science, government

services, religion, teachers, professors 714 456,065
11 Occupations in art, culture, recreation & sport 166 118,481
12 Wholesale, technical, insurance, real estate

sale specialists, retail, wholesale, grain

buyers 260 177,106
13 Retail salespersons, sales clerks, cashiers,

including retail trade supervisors 430 284,950
14 Chefs & cooks, occupations in food & beverage

service, including supervisors 233 149,091
15 Occupations in protective services 143 95,929
16 Childcare & home support workers 283 199,516
17 Sales, service occupations n.e.c., incl.

occupations in travel & accommodation,

attendants in recreation & sport as well as

supervisors 666 409,833
18 Contractors, supervisors in trade &

transportation 165 103,369
19 Construction trades 202 122,133
20 Other trades occupations 468 315,879
21 Transport & equipment operators 332 218,183
22 Trades helpers, construction, transportation

labourers & related occupations 148 80,210
23 Occupations unique to primary industry 485 221,534
24 Machine operators, assemblers in manufacturing,

including supervisors 601 441,889
25 Labourer in processing, manufacturing &

utilities 108 74,846
96 Valid skip 1,702 1,227,651
99 Not stated 151 94,622

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Current job if employed or last job if worked within the previous 12 months (excludes not in the labour force,
permanently unable to work).
Note: Codes are from 1991 Standard Occupational Classification (SOC).
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Variable Name: S PSOC25 Position: 442 Length: 2

Second parent's occupational groups (25).

FREQ WTD

01 Senior Management occupations, other

management 692 526,060
03 Professional occupations in business & finance 167 144,895
04 Financial, secretarial & administrative

occupations 391 274,091
05 Clerical occupations, including supervisors 609 431,637
06 Occupation in natural & applied sciences 446 363,904
07 Professional occupations in health, nurse

supervisors & registered nurses 274 182,110
08 Technical, assisting & related occupations in

health 226 137,335
09 Occupations in social science, government

services, religion, teachers, professors 589 358,950
11 Occupations in art, culture, recreation & sport 144 104,425
12 Wholesale, technical, insurance, real estate

sale specialists, retail, wholesale, grain

buyers 189 143,813
13 Retail salespersons, sales clerks, cashiers,

including retail trade supervisors 355 223,346
14 Chefs & cooks, occupations in food & beverage

service, including supervisors 169 108,072
15 Occupations in protective services 65 52,203
16 Childcare & home support workers 258 171,385
17 Sales, service occupations n.e.c., incl.

occupations in travel & accommodation,

attendants in recreation & sport as well as

supervisors 421 266,120
18 Contractors, supervisors in trade &

transportation 159 113,715
19 Construction trades 159 99,760
20 Other trades occupations 452 314,638
21 Transport & equipment operators 343 227,235
22 Trades helpers, construction, transportation

labourers & related occupations 130 92,567
23 Occupations unique to primary industry 442 217,305
24 Machine operators, assemblers in manufacturing,

including supervisors 512 349,536
25 Labourer in processing, manufacturing &

utilities 80 56,994
96 Valid skip 3,511 2,325,531
99 Not stated 5 4,384

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Current job if employed or last job if worked within the previous 12 months (excludes not in the labour force,
permanent
Note: Codes are from 1991 Standard Occupational Classification (SOC).
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Variable Name: F PUHRSM Position: 444 Length: 1
First parent's usual hours worked per week at main job.

FREQ WTD
1 010 19.9 hours 553 397,967
2 20.0 to 29.9 hours 758 524,901
3 30.0 to 39.9 hours 2,353 1,565,209
4 40.0 to 49.9 hours 3,647 2,524,596
5 50.0 hours or more 830 537,750
6 Valid skip 2,546 1,676,224
9 Not stated 101 63,367

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Currently employed only.
Variable Name: S_PUHRSM Position: 445 Length: 1
Second parent's usual hours worked per week at main job.

FREQ WTD
1 010 19.9 hours 424 298,716
2 20.0 to 29.9 hours 560 391,214
3 30.0 to 39.9 hours 1,831 1,259,131
4 40.0 to 49.9 hours 3,115 2,122,941
5 50.0 hours or more 787 512,615
6 Valid skip 4,071 2,705,396

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Currently employed only.
Variable Name: F_PUTOTH Position: 446 Length: 1
First parent's total usual hours worked per week at all jobs.

FREQ WTD
1 010 19.9 hours 504 372,354
2 20.0 to 29.9 hours 718 486,773
3 30.0 to 39.9 hours 2,353 1,569,470
4 40.0 to 49.9 hours 3,664 2,546,043
5 50.0 hours or more 1,003 639,150
6 Valid skip 2,546 1,676,224

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Currently employed only.
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Variable Name: S PUTOTH Position: 447 Length: 1
Second parent's total usual hours worked per week at all jobs.

FREQ WTD
1 010 19.9 hours 386 277,263
2 20.0 to 29.9 hours 541 372,236
3 30.0 to 39.9 hours 1,797 1,253,529
4 40.0 to 49.9 hours 3,077 2,086,114
5 50.0 hours or more 916 595,475
6 Valid skip 4,071 2,705,396

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Currently employed only.
Variable Name: F PWHYPT Position: 448 Length: 1
First parent's main reason for part-time employment.

FREQ WTD
0 Other 24 15,148
1 Personal or family responsibilities 582 442,954
2 Personal preference 231 138,024
3 Business conditions 404 258,969
6 Valid skip 9,523 6,409,369
9 Not stated 24 25,549

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Currently employed part-time only.
Variable Name: S PWHYPT Position: 449 Length: 1
Second parent's main reason for part-time employment.

FREQ WTD
0 Other 18 11,294
1 Personal or family responsibilities 548 404,212
2 Personal preference 189 121,687
3 Business conditions 291 207,919
6 Valid skip 9,742 6,544,902

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Currently employed part-time only.
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Variable Name: F PDJLES Position: 450 Length:

First parent's duration of joblessness since last worked.

FREQ
01 1 to 6 months 604
02 7 to 12 months 223
03 13 to 24 months 205
04 25 to 36 months 160
05 37 to 48 months 105
06 49 to 60 months 86
07 61 to 72 months 74
08 73 to 84 months 55
09 85 to 96 months 54
10 97 to 108 months 45
11 109 to 120 months 40
12 121 to 132 months 61
13 133 to 144 months 27
14 145 to 156 months 43
15 157 to 168 months 24
16 169 to 180 months 28
17 181 to 192 months 17
18 193 to 204 months 16
19 205 to 216 months 16
20 217 to 228 months 10
21 229 months and more 66
96 Valid skip 8,751
99 Not stated 78

10,788

Coverage: Not currently employed but worked at some time in the past.

WTD
337,208
149,343
137,183
127,757

75,045
65,480
50,201
38,399
48,020
36,106
27,713
45,269
23,760
36,614
22,476
13,316
19,323
17,290
12,065
5,338
41,236
5,915,715
45,155

7,290,013
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Variable Name: S PDJLES Position: 452 Length: 2
Second parent's duration of joblessness since last worked.

FREQ WTD
01 1 to 6 months 418 239,936
02 7 to 12 months 145 97,211
03 13 to 24 months 143 99,448
04 25 to 36 months 109 103,927
05 37 to 48 months 71 54,566
06 49 to 60 months 59 42,472
07 61 to 72 months 58 47,138
08 73 to 84 months 37 24,973
09 85 to 96 months 45 37,614
10 97 to 108 months 32 33,450
11 109 to 120 months 32 25,707
12 121 to 132 months 36 32,250
13 133 to 144 months 27 25,226
14 145 to 156 months 26 21,128
15 157 to 168 months 20 15,629
16 169 to 180 months 25 17,028
17 181 to 192 months 15 13,436
18 193 to 204 months 10 8,779
19 205 to 216 months 11 6,052
20 217 to 228 months 13 7,188
21 229 months and more 49 30,028
96 Valid skip 9,407 6,306,827

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Not currently employed but worked at some time in the past.
Variable Name: F_PHEARN Position: 454 Length: 2
First parent's usual hourly earnings.
Allowed values: 05:24

FREQ WTD
05:24 1st parent's usual hourly wage 5,098 3,264,917
25 $25.00 and greater 1,627 1,236,008
96 Valid skip 3,975 2,727,936
99 Not stated 88 61,153

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Currently employed, employees only.
Note: Rounded dollar value valid range $5.00 to $25.00.
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Variable Name: S PHEARN Position: 456 Length: 2

Second parent's usual hourly earnings.

Allowed values: 05:24

FREQ WTD
05:24 2nd parent's usual hourly wage 4,135 2,681,574
25 $25.00 and greater 1,373 1,042,768
96 Valid skip 5,280 3,565,670

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Currently employed, employees only.
Note: Rounded dollar value valid range $5.00 to $25.00.

Variable Name: F_PPACT Position: 458 Length: 1

First parent's main activity before started looking for work.

FREQ WTD
0 Other 50 40,546
1 Working 266 154,827
2 Managing a home 153 107,102
3 Going to school 27 24,094
6 Valid skip 10,283 6,961,385
9 Not stated 9 2,059

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Currently unemployed, job searchers only.

Variable Name: S PPACT Position: 459 Length: 1

Second parent's main activity before started looking for work.

FREQ WTD
0 Other 20 22,079
1 Working 195 129,093
2 Managing a home 97 76,568
3 Going to school 11 10,583
6 Valid skip 10,465 7,051,690

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Currently unemployed, job searchers only.
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Variable Name: F PTENUR Position: 460 Length:

First parent's tenure of current job.

FREQ
01 1 to 6 months 873
02 7 to 12 months 486
03 13 to 24 months 735
04 25 to 36 months 685
05 37 to 48 months 538
06 49 to 60 months 452
07 61 to 72 months 407
08 73 to 84 months 305
09 85 to 96 months 316
10 97 to 108 months 255
11 109 to 120 months 213
12 121 to 132 months 234
13 133 to 144 months 218
14 145 to 156 months 277
15 157 to 168 months 213
16 169 to 180 months 216
17 181 to 192 months 187
18 193 to 204 months 147
19 205 to 216 months 134
20 217 to 228 months 129
21 229 months and more 1,114
96 Valid skip 2,543
99 Not stated 111

10,788

Coverage: Currently employed only.

WTD
592,688
307,846
519,411
507,294
363,621
345,338
275,652
195,695
199,587
189,968
147,161
170,166
154,862
203,071
166,336
149,394
135,216
107,845

95,006
90,347
621,826
1,689,823
61,862

7,290,013
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Variable Name: S PTENUR Position: 462 Length: 2
Second parent's tenure of current job.

FREQ WTD
01 1 to 6 months 616 461,495
02 7 to 12 months 333 225,461
03 13 to 24 months 607 438,214
04 25 to 36 months 519 368,341
05 37 to 48 months 481 332,331
06 49 to 60 months 377 283,857
07 61 to 72 months 381 269,433
08 73 to 84 months 262 187,580
09 85 to 96 months 263 162,739
10 97 to 108 months 199 154,331
11 109 to 120 months 185 123,069
12 121 to 132 months 255 159,813
13 133 to 144 months 172 118,102
14 145 to 156 months 218 146,198
15 157 to 168 months 207 152,540
16 169 to 180 months 173 118,534
17 181 to 192 months 185 120,485
18 193 to 204 months 121 83,044
19 205 to 216 months 128 86,607
20 217 to 228 months 102 62,803
21 229 months and more 930 543,238
96 Valid skip 4,074 2,691,798

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Currently employed only.
Variable Name: F_PUFTPT Position: 464 Length: 1

First parent's job seeker by type of work sought and temporary layoffs, by work status of last job.

Not known for future starts.

FREQ
1 Looked for full-time work 474
2 Looked for part-time work 81
3 Future start 20
6 Valid skip 10,202
9 Not stated 11

10,788

Coverage: Currently unemployed only.

WTD
300,685
63,995
8,384
6,910,505
6,444

7,290,013
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Variable Name: S PUFTPT Position: 465

Length:

1

Second parent's job seeker by type of work sought and temporary layoffs, by work status of last

job. Not known for future starts.

FREQ WTD
1 Looked for full-time work 300 206,249
2 Looked for part-time work 49 37,391
3 Future start 9 5,290
6 Valid skip 10,430 7,041,083

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Currently unemployed only.
Variable Name: F PYLEFT Position: 466 Length 1
First parent's reason left or lost last job.

FREQ WTD
1 Other reason 93 61,913
2 Personal or family responsibilities 225 137,446
3 Laid off 473 263,668
4 Dissatisfied with job 59 43,191
6 Valid skip 9,917 6,772,046
9 Not stated 21 11,750

10,788 7,290,013
Coverage: Not currently employed but worked within the previous 12 months.
Variable Name: S PYLEFT Position: 467 Length 1
Second parent's reason left or lost last job.

FREQ WTD
1 Other reason 64 35,327
2 Personal or family responsibilities 104 82,968
3 Laid off 330 162,802
4 Dissatisfied with job 42 34,503
6 Valid skip 10,248 6,974,414

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: Not currently employed but worked within the previous 12 months.
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Variable Name: FBSTUDEN Position: 468 Length: 1

First parent's student status.

FREQ WTD
1 Student 527 388,038
2 Non-student 9,695 6,556,231
6 Valid skip 392 222,498
9 Stated 174 123,247

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.

Variable Name: SBSTUDEN Position: 469 Length: 1

Second parent's student status

FREQ WTD
1 Student 335 282,338
2 Non-student 7,846 5,401,727
6 Valid skip 2,607 1,605,949

10,788 7,290,013

Coverage: All respondents.

Section: Weight Variable
Variable Name: WTPP Position: 470 Length: 12.4

Survey weight of the child refers to the number of children in the population represented by a
record.

Coverage: All respondents.
Note: Weight range = 0000037.1913 : 0006738.1376
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